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Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Calilornia 9 4502-657'7

Re: Transmittal of Remedial Action Work Plan
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of the David D. Bohannon Organization (Bohannon), SECOR Intemational Incorporated
(SECOR) is submitting the attached Remedial Action Work PIan for the site located at 575 Paseo
Grande in San I-orenzo, Califomia. The document describes a proposed scope of work designed to
address elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater beneath the site.

SECOR looks forward to receiving your input on the proposed scope of work. If you have any
questions regarding this document, please contact Mr. Mike Jepsen of Bohannon at (65O) 345-8222,
or the undersigned at (925) 299-9300.

Sincerely,

SECOR International Inc.

?="/ rh^**
Neil Doran
Project Geologist

enclosure
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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROLTND

On behalf of Bohannon Development Company (Bohannon), SECOR International Inc. (SECOR) has
prepared this Remedial Action Work Plan (Work Plan) for the property located at 575 Paseo Grande in
San Lorenzo, California (the site). This Work Plan describes the project background, objectives, and
implementation schedule for the development and implementation of a remediation strategy

The site is located in a mixed-use commercial and residential area (zoned commercial, Cl) at the cot'ner
of Paseo Grande and Paseo Larga Vista in San Lorenzo, California (Figure l). Prior to 1969, the site had
been used as an automobile service station. In anticipation of property redevelopment, initial
investigation activities were conducted in March 1995 to determine if out-of-set'vice undetground
gasoline service station equipment remained on-site. In summaryr the investigation identified what
appeared to be the former tank pit, approximately 110 feet of fuel delivery system piping, and a grease
sump and/or hydraulic lift pit in an area which may have been the former service garage.

Subsequent work included soil excavation and groundwater monitoring well installation and sampling,
which indicated groundwater beneath the site is impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. During telephone
conversations with SECOR in June 2002, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
requested remedial measures to reduce petroleum hydrocarbon concenhations in the groundwater.

The work described herein is intended to provide additional infbrmation needed to inrpl€n€nt a
remediation strategy. The ultimate goal is to obtain regulatory closure for the site from the ACHCSA
prior to site redevelopment. The scope of work is divided into three phases: initial field aclivities
including collection of soil and groundwater samples, an evaluation of nitrate injection as a possible
remedial strategy for the site, and possible implementation of nitrate injection as a remedial strategy.
This work plan descrlbes methods and procedures for a bench-scale study, a pilot test, and
implementation of a full-scale reatment program.
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2.0 SITE HISTORY AND PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

Prior to 1969, the site operated as a gasoline service station, and over the last 2-5 years the site has existcd
as an asphalt-paved parking area. Little information exists concerning site operations prior to 1969,
although subsequent work by SECOR and others have identified a former UST excavation, a grease

sump, and abandoned product piping at the site. Onsite remediation and characterization activities are
summarized below:

o An initial subsurface investigation was implemented in 1995 by Twining Laboratories, Inc.
(TLI). The objective ofthe work was to identify any remaining underground equipment related to
the former service station, and included a magnetometer survey followed by an exploratory
excavation. The investigation identified the former tank pit, approximately ll0 feet of fuel
conveyance piping, and a grease sump and/or hydraulic lift pit. Field evidence and one soil
sample indicated the potential for soil contamination along the piping runs, around the grease
sump, and around the inferred location of the former tank pit. Characterization of the rnagnilude
and extent of potential soil cofltamination were not conducted during initial investigation
activities.

In June 1995, SBCOR removed the fonner underground storage tank (UST) system piping and
the fotmer grease sump, and performed characterization soil sampling along pipelines and around
the former grease surnp and former tank pit areas. Soil chemical data identified the former grease
sump and the former gasoline distribution system as two areas containing residual petroleum
lrydrocarbons. Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-a and MW-3) were installed
during the investigation to evaluate the degree to which the groundwater had been affected, The
results of the soil characterization and groundwater monitoring activities were documented in
SECOR's Report of Interim Remedial Actionr dated June 4, 1996, znd, Fourth Quarter 1996
Monitoring and Sampling Report dated November 26, 1996.

Four additional offsite groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4 through MW-7) were installed by
SECOR in October 2000. Well installation activities and results of soil and groundwater'
sampling were described in SECOR's Grolotdwater Monitoring lYell Installruion Report dated
June 29.2001.

SECOR has performed periodic groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site since May
1996. Most recently, SECOR conducted groundwater monitoring in May and August 2002. The
results of these two events are presented in Appendices A and B, respectively. The next quarterly
groundwater monitoring event is scheduled for November 2002.
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3.0 OB.IECTIVE AND RATIONALE

The objective of this Work Plan is to provide the rationale and framework fbr a remediation strategy,

possibly using nitrate injection to stimulate the degradation of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons

in groundwater. These objectives are discussed in detail below.

3.1 SOIL INVESTIGATION

As r€ported in SECOR's Report of lweim Remedial Actions dated June 4, 1996, overexcavatinn ofthe

former product line and pump island location was terminated adjacent to the southem boundary of the

site due to the presence of a natural gas line. One confirmation soil sample collected on the southern

sidewall of the excavation reported 1,300 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum hydrocarbons

as gasoline (TPHg), and 24 mg/kg ethylbenzene. One confirmation sample collected from the floor ofthe

excavation reported 12 mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and 499 mg/kg total

peo-oleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo). A sidewall sample collected from the eastern boundary

of the excavation reported similar concentrations- The approximate boundaries of the forrner excavations

and the confirmation samples cited are illustrated on Figure 2.

SECOR proposes advancing two soil borings within and adjacent to the former UST excavation and two

soil borings within and adjacent to the southem boundary of the former pump island and product line

excavation. Up to four soil samples will be collected from each soil boring to determine if residual
petroleum hydrocarbons are present in soil at concentrations that may affect groundwater. The proposed

soil boring locations are illustrated on Figure 2, and the scope of work is detailed in Section 4 of this

work plan.

3.2 FEASIBILITY OF NITRATE INJECTION AS A REMEDIAL OPTION

Based on our knowledge of the site's hydrogeologic conditions and experience with similar sites,

SECOR believes that enhanced anaerobic biodegradation is a viable means of reducing concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. Because of the relatively small area of impacted groundwater,

rhe low estimated yield of the first€ncountered groundwater-b€aring zone, and inaccessibility of the

downgradient region between Paseo Larga Vista and Via del Sol, traditional active rernediatian methods

such as groundwater extraction or air sparging would likely be difficult to implement properly and/or be

ineffecti ve.

The introduction of nitrate into the subsurface may be cost effeclive because it would likely not require

installation of significant infrastructure other than injection points, because the nitrate solution flows into

the area of impacted groundwater, and would likely b€ effective at reducing concentrations of petroleum

hydrocarbons in groundwater. The following is a brief background of the reasoning behind the

methodology, and a discussion of site-specific geochemical and hydrogeologic conditions. A detailed

discussion of the proposed scope of work is included in Section 4 of tli is Work Plan.

r l:Ulohannon\2002 work Plan\work plan + files\Aug. 2002 wP FlNAL.d@

- l - l

I
S DC O R I n ter nat io nal I nco ry orat ed



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Background

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel and

gasoline range (TPHd and TPHg) have been shown by Lovely et al. (1989) to be biodegraded under

anaerobic environments. The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Robert S. Kerr

Environmental Research Laboratory conducted several investigations of anaerobic biodegradation

focusing on nitrate reduction and BTEX/TPH metabolism. Hutchins (EPA/600/R-92/126, March 2002)

conducted an investigation and demonstrated that nitrate could be used effectively to reat BTEX in

pipeline sediments and groundwater.

Petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated sites often have a high oxygen demand in the source area, depleting

rhe groundwater of oxygen and other electron acceptors thus starving the microbes of cornpounds they

neetl to biodegrade the hydrocarbons. The introducrion of oxygen is beneficiti; but'the smbh6&.le

concentration in water of l0 milligrams per liter (mg/L) is much lower than can be sustained with orher

electron acceptors. Nitrate and sulfate are much more soluble in water, ald are inexpensive. Nitrate is

ideal, because it is the next compound to be used by microbes once oxygen is depleted. Addition of

nitrate and oxygen can generate a large radius of influence for the treatnent because the oxygen will be
used near the source point, and the nitrate will be consumed downgradient. The combined use of these

compounds can significantly increase the rate of BTEX and TPH biodegrndaticn.

Site-Specific Rationale

During the second quarter (May 2002) and third quarter (August 2002) groundwater sampling events,

SECOR conducted a preliminary evaluation of groundwater conditions at the site in relation to the

biological degradation of petroleum hydrocarbons. During the second quarter sampling event,

oxidation/reduction potenlial (ORP) data was collected from each well using a flow-through cell

connected ro a low-flow peristaltic pump. These data (see Appendix A) indicate reducing conditions (ie,

lower concenffations of oxygen) on the order of -41JO millivolts (mV.") in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3

and MW-4, wells which historically contain the highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons,

Background ORP measurements collected from wells MW-5, MW{ and MW-7 range from 90 to l15

mV, indicating background oxidizing conditions outside the plume of impacted groundwater.

During the third quarter sampling event, SECOR collected groundwater samples for analysis of several

inorganic parameters, including nitrate. These data (see Appendix B) indicate that nitrate and sulfate,

typical anaerobic electron donors, are present in wells MW-t and MW-5 (15 and 38 milligrams per liter,

respectively) but are absent in wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW]l, suggesting that these compounds have

been depleted by microbes in the petroleum hydrocarbon plume.

Based on these geochemical conditions, it appears that the natural biological degradation of petroleum

hydrocarbons in the groundwater is being limited by an absence of critical catalytic agents such as

dissolved oxygen and nitrate that have been consumed by aerobic and anaerobic microbial activitr.
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4.0 SCOPE OF WORK

A description of rhe proposed work scope and procedures are presented in the following sections

4.I PRELIMINARYACTIVITIES

A site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) will be created to address potential chemical and physical

hazards associated with the proposed investigation activities. A copy of the HASP will be kept onslte at
all times when work is occurring. The locations of all proposed soil boring locations will be marked in
the field and Underground Service Alert (USA) will be notified at least 72 hours prior to beginning
intrusive field work. Additionally, SECOR will contract with a subsurface locator to clear the individual
soil boring locations of obstructions. SECOR will obtain all applicable permits, including soil boring and
encroachment permits from the Alameda County Public Works Agency.

4.2 SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PROCEDURES AND METHODS

Four soil borings will be advanced using a truck mounted, direct push soil coring system under the
supervision of a SECOR geologist. The soil boring locations adjacent to the former UST excavation and
pump island and product line excavation are shown on Figure 2. The soil bolings will be advanced to a
total depth ofapproximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgst.

As the 4-foot long, 2-inch diameter casing rods are advanced, soil will be driven into l-3l4 inch diameter
acetate sample retrieval tubes. The tubes containing the soil samples will be removed from the drive
sampler and retained for lithologic description and possible chemical analysis. Soil samples will be
collected continuously from the surface to the total depth of investigarion, Upon completion, each soil
boring will be backfilled to the surface with a cement/bentonite mixture.

A SECOR geologist will describe the soils encountered according to the Unified Soil Classification
System (USCS) and will maintain a soil boring log of these descriptions. Any odor or staining will be
noted, and soils will be screened for volatile organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID).

Based on these parameters, up to four soil samples from each soil boring will be retained and submitted
for analysis.

Samples exhibiting the highest PID readings will be submitted for analysis (a minimum of four samples
per boring). If no samples exhibit field evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon impact, four representative
samples from each soil boring will be submitted to adequately characterize subsurface conditions. The

exposed ends of the tube will be covered with Teflon@ and fitted with plastic end caps. Each sample
will be labeled to indicate job number, boring number, sample depth, sample number, and time and date
collected, then stored in a cooler containing ice. Soil samples retained for chemical analysis will be
delivered to STL San Francisco of Pleasanton, California under chain-of-custody documentation. Soil
samples will be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and diesel (TPHd), and
benzene. toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Methods 8020 and 8015M.

I ltBohannon\2oo2 work Plan\work plan + files\Aug. 2002 wP I:lNAL.doc
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Waste Handling Procedures

All soils brought to the surface and not retained for chemical analysis will be stored in sealed 5-gallon
buckets or 55-gallon drums and labeled with the generation date and nature ofcontents. The soils will be
disposed of appropriately, based on analytical results. Disposal of all wastes will be conducted in
accordance with federal, state and local regulations.

4.3 QUALITYASSURANCE/QUALITYCONTROLMEASURES

The following sections describe the quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) measures that will be
followed during this investigation.

Decontamination Proccdures

To minimize the potential for any cross-contamination, all downhole boring equipment and soil sampling
equipment will be thoroughly cleaned prior to initiating work. Soil and water sampling equipment will
be washed in a dilute trisodium phosphate (TSP) solution or equivalent, rinsed with potable water, and
flnal rinsed with distil led water.

Chain of Custodv Procedures

A completed chain-of-custody (COC) form will accompany all samples submitted to the analytical
laboratory. The COC form will be used to document the handling and shipping procedures as well as
identify and ensure traceability of the samples collected. The COC fbrm will be completed and signed by
the sample collector and subsequently signed through all custody transfers. At the analytical laboratory,
the COC form will be checked for accuracy and completeness, then signed and dated by the laboratory
custodian accepting the samples, A separate COC form(s) will accompany each shipment of samples.

Laboratory OA/OC Procedures

Established QA,/QC procedures for analytical operation include sample custody procedures, standards of
analytical precision and accuracy, analysis of control samples (spikes, blanks, and duplicates), data
rcduction, verification of raw analytical data, and maintenance of control charts to monitor analytical
performance. These QA/QC procedures are outlined in STL San Francisco's QA,/QC Plan, which is
available from SECOR upon request.

4.4 NITRATE INJECTION

The proposed nitrate injection program shall proceed in a phased approach. SECOR will first conduct
bench-scale testing of the impacted groundwater to determine dosing requirements. Following the bench
test, SECOR will conduct an onsite pilot test to evaluate effectiveness and determine sustainable
injection rates. Should the bench-scale and pilot testing indicate thar nitrate injection is a feasible
remedial option, SECOR proposes submitting a hief progress report followed by fullscale
implernentation. These three steps are discussed below.

I
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BeIrch-Scale Testing

tlpon approval of this Work Plan, SECOR will collect several water samples from well MW-3,

historically the well with the highest concentrations of TPH and BTEX constituents. One sample will be

delivered to STL San Francisco for analysis of TPHg and BTEX by EPA Method 8020. Once a baseline

concentration is determined, a SECOR geochemist will treat several groundwater aliquots with nitrate

solution standards of various concentrations. Following an appropriate reaction time, each aliquot wilJ be

analyzed to determine the final concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, In this manner', l l le lequired

concentration and dosage of nitrate solution will be determined.

Pilot Tesths

Following completion of the bench tests, SECOR will execute a pilot study at the site to determine the

effectiveness of nitrate injection under actual conditions. SECOR anticipates installing two four-inch-

diameter injection wells within approximately ten feet of, and slightly upgradient fronr, well MW-3. The

wells will be constructed similar to the onsite monitoring wells, screening the entire saturated zone from

approximately 6 to 14 feet bgs. An additional two-inchdiameter piezcmeter will be installed

downgradient.from well MW-3, along the eastem side of Paseo Larga Vista, to monitor the downgradient

effectiveness of the nitrate injection. Proposed pilot study injection and monitoring well locations are

illustrated on Figure 3. All appropriate drilling and encroachment permits will be obtained from the

Alameda County Public Works Agency prior to drill ing activities, and SECOR will contract with a

private utility locator to mark the Iocations of any underground utilities.

Following well installation and development, SECOR will prepare a nitrate solution at the site from

concentrated nitrate solution or powder. The solution will be mixed in a batch tank placed in secondary

containment. and pumped into the injection wells with an electric or gas-powered pump. The flow rate

will be determined based on the ability of the formation to accept solution, and the pressute appled to

the wellhead will not exceed l0 pounds per square inch (psi). During the pilot test, SECOR estimrtes

pumping up to 500 gallons of solution into each of the two injection wells

After injecaion of the nitrate solution, SECOR will periodically monitor and sample well MW-3 and tlrc

additional piezome1er to evaluate the effectiveness of the nitrate injection. During this time period.

SECOR anticipates collecting approximately four groundwater samples. The samples will be analyzed

for TPH and BTEX constituents as well as nitrate in order to determine the effectiveness of the treatment

in reducing petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations, the rate of nitrate consumption, and the downgradient

migration of the nitrate in the subsurface.

Full-Scale Treatment

lf the results of the pilot study indicare that nitrate injection is a feasible method for reducing

concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface, SECOR proposes to proceed with full-scale

nitrate injection at the site. As a preliminary assumption, SECOR estimates installing approximately I2

four-inch-diameter injection wells along both sides of Paseo Larga Vista, downgradient from the subject

site (Figure 4). All appropriate drill ing and encroachment permits will be obtained from the Alameda

County Public Works Agency prior to drill ing activities, and SECOR will contract with a private utility

locator to mark the locations of any undcrground utilities.

I
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Following well installation and development, SECOR will prepare a nitrate solution at the site from

concentrated nitrate solution or powder. The solution will be mixed in a batch tank placed in secondary
containment, and transferred to a truck-mounted tank. The solution will be pumped into the wells from

the truck-mounted tank using an electric or gas-powered pump, and the tank will be refilled fiom the

batch tank as needed. The per-well dosage requirements will be determined during the pilot test.

SECOR will pelform periodic groundwater monitoring and sampling of wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and
the newly-installed piezometer following the initial injection. The wells will be sampled weekly for four
events following injection, and the samples will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and nitrate. Additional
injections may be initiated based on the results of this sampling.

4.5 REPORTING

A report documenting the methods and findings of the soil boring investigation and nitrate injecrion
bench rest will be prepared and submitted to the ACHCSA. The report will include a description of the
work pelformed, soil boring logs, tabulated soil chemical data, figure illustrating the soil sampling
locations, and complete laboratory reports. The report will describe the procedures and methods of the
nitrate treatment bench test, and summarize and discuss the findings such as observed effectiveness and
dosing requirements.

If the results of the bench test are favorable and a pilot study is performed, SECOR will submit a report
describing the methods, procedures, and conclusions of the pilot test. The report will include a record of
the mass of nitrate injected, a summary of groundwater sample results, and complete laboratory reports.
If the pilot study results suggest that full-scale treatment is a viable option, the report may also include
proposed injection points, dosage requirements, and a revised implementation schedule.
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5.0 IMPLEMENTATIONSCHEDULE

The following is a conceptual time schedule for implementation of all phases of work described in this

work plan.

Phase

Soil Boring Investigation / Nitrate Bench Test

Nitrate Injection Pilot Study

Full-Scale Nitrate Injection 8-10 weeks

I:\Boha'rnon\2002 work Plan\work plin + fllcs\Aug. 2002 wP FlNAL.doc
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6.0 LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this work plan are based upon professional opinions
with regard to the subject matter. These opinions have been arrived at in accordance with currently
accepted hydrogeologic and engineering standards and practices applicable to this location and are
subiect to the followins inherent limitations:

4.

2.

3 .

The data and findings presented in this report are valid as of the dates when the
investigations were performed. The passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions
or occurrence of future events may require further exploration at the Site, analysis of the
data, and reevaluation of the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the
report.

The data reported and the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the report
are limited by the Scope of Work. The Scope of Work was defined by the request of the
client, the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client, and availability of
access to the site.

Because of the limitations stated above, the findings, observations, and conclusions
expressed by SECOR in this report are not, and should not be, considered an opinion
concerning the compliance of any past or present owner or operator of the Site with any
federal, state or local law or regulation.

No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with respect to the data
or the reported findings, observations, and conclusions, which are based solely upon Site
conditions in existence at the time of investigation.

SECOR reports present professional opinions and findings of a scientiflc and technical
nature. While attempts were made to relate the data and findings to applicable
environmental laws and regulations, the report shall not be construed to otler legal
opinion or representations as to the requirements of, nor compliance with, environmental
laws, rules, regulations or policies of federal, state or local governmental agencies. Any
use of the report constitutes acceptance of the limits of SECOR's liability, SECOR's
liability extends only to its client and not to any other parties who may obtain the report.
Issues raised by the report should be reviewed by appropriate legal counsel.
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May ?002 Groundwater Monitoring Report

Bohannon Development Company
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

SECOR Project No. 05OT.50026.00

The rraterial and data in this report were prepared under the supervision and direction ofthe undersigued.
This report was prepared consistent witlr current and gerrerally accepted geologic and environmental
consulting principles and practices that are within the linritations provided herein.

SICOR lnternational lncorporated

72"/D6=-,-^-
Nei l  Doran
Project Geologist

Chris R. Maxwell, R-G. No. 7269
Principal Project Geologist
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LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report/assessment are based upon professional
opinious with regard to the subject matter. These opinions have been arrived al in accordance with cr.rrrently
accepted hydrogeologic and engineering stamdards and practices applicable to this location and are sub.iect to
the tb l lowinu inherent  l imi tat ions:

7 .

J .

4 .

5 .

The data and f ind ings preser ted in  th is  repor t  are va l id  as o l ' the dates wher l  the
investigatiorrs were peribrmed. The passage of tilne. nr arr il 'estat ion o1'latent corditions or

occulrence offirture events Inay rcquire furtlret' exp lorat ion at the Site. analysis ofthe data,
and reevaluation ofthe lindings. observatiolts, and conclusious expressed in the report.

The data reported and the find ings, observations, and conclusions expressed in tlre report are
lirnited by the Scope of Work. The Scope of Work was defined by the request of the clielrt,
tlre time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client, and availability ofaccess to the
Si te.

Because of the lirnitations stated above, the tindings, observations, and conclusiolls
expressed by SECOR in this leport are rot, and should not be, cotrsidered an opitliotl
concerning the corlpliance of any past or present owller or operator of tlle Site with any
federal- state or local law or regulation-

No warranty or guarantee, wlretlrer expressed or implied, is rnade with respect to the data or
the reported tindings, observatious, ard conclusions, wl.tich are based solely upon Site
conditions in existence at the time of investigation.

SECOR reports present professioual opinions and findings of a scientific and technical
nature. While atternpts were made to relate the data and firrdings to applicable
environmental laws aud regulations, the repol"t shall ttot be construed to offer legal opinion

or representations as to the reqLrirenents ot, ror colnpliance with, elvironmental laws, rules,
regulations or policies of federal, state or local govelnurental agercies- Any use of the
report constitutes acceptance ofthe Iinrits of SECOR's liability- SECOR's liability extends
orrly to its cliert and not to any other parties wlro tnay obtain the repoft. I ssues raised by the

report should be reviewed by appropriate legal courrsel.

Oclr)bcr 25. 2002
l t l S ECO R I n tefl ,.tt it,n al I n to rpo rnel
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results ofgroundwater rnonitoring, sampling, arrd analysis conducted on May 22,
2002 fbr the property located at 5 75 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California (Sitc). Th is sampling event was
conducted to continLre tlre assessment ofgroundwater corrditions beneath the Site. The previous groundwater
nroni tor ing and sarnpl ing event  was corducted in  August200l .

'fhe 
scope of work inclLrded nreasuring tlre depth to water in groundwater Inonitoring wells MW- | through

M W- 7, and co llectirg groundwater sam p lcs tbr analysis oftotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (-lPHg)
and benzene,  to luerre,  e thy lbenzene.  and tota l  xy lcncs (BTEX).

I,I BACKGROUND

Over tlle last 25 years, the Site lras been used as an asphalt-paved parking area located in a Cl comrnercial
zone. The Site was a gasoline station prior to 1969. Little infonnation is known about the Site history
related to its useas agasolineservice station. In anticipation ofproperty redevelopment, initial investigation
activ ities were cond ucted in March | 995 to determ in e if out-of-serv ice gaso line serv ice station u nderground
equipnrerrt remained on-Site. Tlre work was conducted by'l 'wining Laboratories, Inc. (TLI), as documented
in their letter report dated April I 5. 1995. The work conducted included a rnagnetometer survey lollowed by
an exploratory excavatiou. ln surnmary, the work contlucted identified underground gasoline service statton
equipnrent which included what appeared to be tlre forrner tank pit, approximately I 1 0 feet offuel delivery
systern piping, and a grease sump and/or hydraulic lift pit ir an area which may have been the lbrmer service
garage (Figule 2). Field evidence and orre soil sample indicated the polential for soil contam ination along
the piping runs, around tlre grease sump, and around the infbrred locatiorr of the fonner tank pit.
Characterization ofthe rnagnitude and extent ()1'potcntial soil contamination were not conducted during
in i t ia l  invest igat ion act iv i t ies,

ln .lLrne 1995. SECOR conducted additional activities at the Site which included removal ofthe former
Lrnderground storage tank (UST) systenr piping and the fornrer grease sump, and characterization soil
sampling along pipelines and around the fbrmer grease sLlnrp arrd tbrnrer tank pit areas. This work was
sumrrarized in SECOR's letter repod dated June 29, 1995. The characterization data from this investigation
indicated thatthere were two areas ofcollcern at the Site. These areas were the former grease sump area and
the former gasoline distribution systern area. SECOR subseqLrently conducted excavatior activities in the
vicinity of the two areas. The soil excavated frorn the forrler surnp area was traDsported off-Site for
disposal. Thesoil generated frorn the UST excavation was treated by nreans ofaeration and transported ott'-
Site for disposal. Three groundwater mon itoring wells (MW- I, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed during the
investigatior activities to evaluatethe degree to which the groundrvater had been affected. The results ofthe
soil clraracterization and groundwater Inonitoring activities are repofted in SECOR's "Report of lnterim
Renred ial Actiorrs" dated JLrne 4, | 996, and "Fourth Quafter I 996 Mon itoring and Sampling Report" dated
November 26.  1996.

In .lune 1999, a utility trench survey lvas colducted around the Site, and a passive soil vapor survey was
oorducted irr the tlown-gradient direction frorn the Site. The results ol'the utility trencll and passive soil
vapor surveys arc docunrented in SECOR's "Third Quartcr 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Restllts and Plume
Deflnition ReDort". dated October 21. 1999.

I
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On December 5. 2000, fbur additional groundwater nronitoring wells (MW-4through MW-7) were installed

at the Site by SECOR. Soil and groundwater sanrpling was conducted to evaluate possible off-Site rnigratiorr

of petro leum-related constituents originating fronr the Site, and to collect data to direct {irrther subsurface

in vest igations. and/or rem ed iat ion at the S ite, if necessary. The work was conducted in general accordance

witlr tlre "Work Plan for Additional Groundwater Monitoring Well lnslallation" dated October 22, 1999
(Work Plan)  and the "Addendum to the Wolk Plan for  Addr t ional  Gfoundwater  Moni tor ing Wel l

lrrstallatiorr" dated Decernber 2, 1999 (Addendunr). The Work Plan was approved with cotnments in

correspondence fiorl the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated

Novernber  4,  1999.

H istorically, two of the onsite wells (MW-2 and MW-3) and one well immediately dowu-gradient to tlre west
(MW-4) contain elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Wells further off-Site to the west
(MW-6 and MW-7) and south (MW-5) typically do notcontain detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons,
with tlre exceptiolr of well MW-7, which reported low concentrations of total xylenes (upto 6.7 mgikg) in the

tirst trvo sampling events (Decernber 2000 and February 2001 ). The well lras since been rrondetect tbr all

cor ls t i tLrents. .

I
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2.0 GROUNDWATERMONITORING

Croundwater monitoring wells MW- | throLrgh MW-7 were gauged tbr depth-to-water and saupled on
May 22.  2002.

2.1 Water Level Gauging

Prior to purging and sampling, the depth to groundwater was rreasured from the top of each well casing
using a water-level indicato| graduated to 0.01 tbot. Depth-to-groundwater measurements and surveyed
rvellhead top-of--casing elevations were used to calculatc grolrndwater sLrrf'ace elevations foreach well. Table
I presents historical groundwater elevatiorr data fbr thc Site.

2.2 Purg ing and Sampl ing

Each of the seven wells were purged using a low-flo$,purging nrethod consisting of dedicated tubing
attached to a variable speed peristaltic purnp sct to extract groundwater at a rate of0. I gallons per minute.
Temperature, conductivity, pH. and oxidation-reduction potential were nronitored during purging to confirm
static water conditiorrs prior to sarnpling. Copies ofthe field data sheets are attached as Appendix A.

Samples were collected from each well using the dedicated tubing to eliminate the possibility of cross-
contamination. Sarrples were placed in laboratory supplied sanrple containersr capped, labeled, and stored
on ice pending delivery to STL San Francisco, a California state-ceftified laboratory. The groundwater
salnples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by U.S. Environmental
l)rotection Agency (EPA) Method 801 5 (nrodified); aud fbr benzene. toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX) bv EPA Method 8020.

I
I
I

Oc(obrr 25. 2002
2-l SECOR Inlernali.tnd Incoroor le
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3.0 RESULTS

3.1 May 2002 Groundwater Elevation Results

The average depth-to-water at the Site on May 22, 2002 was 5.76 feet below the top ofeach well casing with
au average water table elevation of 20.27 feet above mean sea level- Groundwater elevations increased an
average of I . | 8 f'eet since tlie previous mon itoring event in August 2001 .

A potentiometric surface map illuslrating the interpreted groundwater surface elevation and flow direction on
May 27,2002 is presented as Figure 3. The hydrau lic grad ient across the S ite was approxirnately 0.003 5 feet
per foot toward the west-southwest. These results are gcrrerally cortsistent with flow direction results
obtained during the prior rlonitoring events. As mentioned in previous reports, the flow direction beneath
the Site is potentially tidally influenced by San Francisco Bay to the west.

3.2 May 2002 Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 2 presents historical groundwater laboratory analytical resLrlts for the Site, including the May 2002
sampling event. The groundwater chemical data for the May 2002 event are illustrated on Figure 4-

TPHg and BTEX concentrations continue to be below laboratory method reporting limits in on-Site well
MW-l and off-Site wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7. Samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4
continue to report detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons-

Copies of the laboratory analytical repofts for groundwater sanrples are attached as Appendix B. The
following provides a briefdiscussion regarding tlre analytical results:

3.2.1 BTtrX

BTEX corrstituents were reported in samples collected tiorr wells MW-z, MW-3 and MW-4.
Historic concentrations of benzene in these tlrree wells are showu ort Figure 5 (MW-2 and MW-4)
and Figure 6 (MW-3). During the May 2002 event, berzene concentrations ranged frotn 230
m icrograms per liter (pg/L) in MW-Z to 1,000 pg/L in MW-3. Reported BTEX concentrations for
the May 2002 event are generally consistent with historic results

3.2.2 TPH as Gasoline

TPI'lg was reported in samples collected tiorn wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4. Historic

concentrations of 1'PHg in these three wells are shown on Figure 7 (MW-2 and MW-4)and Figure 8
(MW-3). Duringthe May 2002 event, TPHg colcentrations ranged from |,700 1tg/L at MW-2to
5,400 pg/L at MW-3. Reported TPHg concentrations are generally consistent witll historic results.

I !|/rri/7\llr .\r4 -'IriDqrrr rr

ocrobcr 25. 2002
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Table I
Hlstorlcal Groundnrater Elcvation Data

575 Paseo Grande
San lprenzo, Callfomia

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Date TOC
(ft msl)

DTW
(ft bToc)

ELEV
(ft msl)

MW-t

I7-Mav-96 2 7 . 1 1

26.98

5 . 6 5 2 t . 4 6

8-Oct-96 7 .47 19.64

l-ADr-97 6.27 20.44

l2Jun-97 6.90 20.21

lO-SeD-97 7.44 19.63

8-Jun-99 6.44 20-67

l3-Sep-99 / , c t l

21-Dec-99 7  . 4 1 19.70

l7-Mar-0O 2 t . 7 6

5-Dec-OO 6.99 19.99

28-Feb-01 5 . 7  | 2r .27
22-Atrp-O1 7.39 19.59

22-Mav-Q2 6.25 20.73

MW-2
17-Mav-96 26.73

26.73

D , C O 2t .  17

8-Oct-96 7 . t 5 19.58

1-ADr-g7 6.6 r 20.12

l2Jun-97 19.97

10-Sep-97 7 . t 9 19.54

SJun-99 6.45 20.24
l3-Sep-99 7.46 19.27

2l-Dec-99 7,26 t9.47

17-Mar-OO 5.56 21. t7

5-Dec-OO 7.O1 t9.72

28-Feb-Ol c . i J l 20.92

22-AuE-01 7.42 19.3r
22-Mav-O2 6.40 20.33

MW-3

l7-Mav-96 26.15 4.39 21.76

8-Oct-96 6.42 19.33
1-Apr-97 5.53 20.62

l2Jun-97 6 . 1 8 19.97

l0-Sep-97 6 . 8 1 r9.34
8-Jun-99 5.74 20.41

13-SeD-99 6.88 t9-27

21-Dec-99 6.66 19.49
17-Mar-00 4 . 5  t 2r.64

SECOR Job No.O5OT.50026.00 Page I  oI2 Bohannon ' Report Tables
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Table I

Hlstorlcal Groundwater Elevation Data
575 Paseo Grande

San Lorenzo, California

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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I
I

Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing
DTw = Depth to water
ELEV = Water table elevation above MSL
ft msl = Feet above mean sea level
ft bTOC = Feet below top of casing

Date TOC
(ft msl)

DTW
(ft broc)

EI,EV
(ft msl)

5-Dec-00 26.55 6.84 1 9 . 7 1

28-Feb-Ol 5.44 2 1 . 1 1

22-Aue-O I 7.29 19.26

22-MaY-02 6.22 20.33

Mw-4

5-Dec-OO 25.47 6.24 19.59

28-Feb-Ol 4.99 20.88

22-A]ue-OI 6.73 1 9 . 1 4

z2-ll'.av-O2 5.50 20.37

MW-5

5-Dec-OO 25.77 6.25 t9.52

28-Feb-Ol 4.95 20.82

2z-Aup-OI 6.69 I9.08

22-Mav-Q2 5.50 20.27

l,IW-o
5-Dec-O0 24.49 c.  bat 1 9 . 2 1

28-Feb-O I 4.35 20.54

22-AuE-Ol b . l D t4.74

22-Mav-O2 4.9 r r9.98

Mw'7

5-Dec-OO 25.43 6.43 r9.00
28-Feb-Ol 4.76 20.67

22-^&-Ol 6.95 18.48

22-Mav-O2 5.55 19.88

SECOR Job No-osorr.50026.OO P^ge 2 of 2 Bohannon - ReDort Tables
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S ECO R I nternatio nal I ncorporated
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

c a u g e  D a t e :  5 - ) 2 - O A Proj€ct Name: 4 7< Po'SC-o (= t-n ,r.J t-

Field Technician: ,42l j) I ' r 'o ject  Nurnber :  O;OT.  tCT' )6 .  O'C

TOC = Top ofwetl CrsinC Et.vrtion DIA = Well C6inC Dirmet.r

DTP - Denrh ro Frce Produd (r'P or NAPH) Acbw TOC ELEV =Cmundt,l.r [l*riioi

DTW = Dcrrth to Creurdw.rer Bclow TOC DtrP = Duplic.le
DTB = D.pah to aottom of wcll Crsing B€low T(rc

WELL OR
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT

PURGE &
SAMPLE

SHEIN

CONFIRII,IATION COMMENTS

TOC DTP DTW DTB DIA ELEV

t lu - l /r>o b-/ )

l " ln- l (o90 640
l . '1tU-l toto 6.22
tlkt-4 lM 5.tr)

Yhtt- \ 3+n 5.60

Ylut.6 q3\ *.7t
l , r f iJ- l 7tO > . )  )

f'4-

1 o f 2
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SECOR I nternational Inc.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

I'ROII-.C] S: l'tJRClrD llY: .'/D wn_l_ t.D : /.1t0 -2
(  L l [N I  NAMI: :  EDhavt ,  v t  Aut SAMPLI:D tlY: -'1/' sAMl'l-E l.D.:

QA SAMPLES:

/"7trd -z

DA'TE PURCED

DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TYPE:

5-2)-02 START (2400hr) END (2400h0 /oj7
, -)2 -o> SAMPLE TIME (2400hr)

Surlace Watcr

/o+5
Groundwatea a./- Treatficnt Eflluent Other

CASINC DIAMETTR:
Ciaing Volume: (gallons per fbot)

z" v,t 
'"

(0 . t7 )
6" Other

(0.38) (0.67) ( r.02) ( r .50) (2.60) ( )

DEPTI{ TO BOTTOM (leet) =

DEPTH TO WATER (fbet) =

CASINC VOLUME (gal) = t.+

WATER COLUMN IIEICHT (feet\= 8,3 0

CALCULATED PURCE (sal) =

ACTUAL PURCE (gal) = @-1

FTELD MEASUREI\-,IENTS
4P-'ft+ftBtDfrH 

\
fi++WGl/)

-/8i. f
- /e4-6
-)@. I
-  rn2.L
1w,o
-20<.3
--w"'l

DA't'E 1 ' IME
(2400hr)

/  ori
/ o32
/07?

VOLUME
(eal)

p. I
o"]
e.7
p.+
0.5

TEMP.
(rlegrces tfc-

al  .3 i
JO.qrt
20"q1
,n "qg
Lt ,o \
) t .o5
3 t , 01

CONDUCTIVITY
(umhos/cm)

i .5(e
l- 6;e
/.<t)
t .5$
/ .5+e
/-5<a
t.64C

ptl
(units)

6"72
&.zz
6.72

I  o37

SAMPLE INFORMATION /
SAt!,f  PLL'tURBf DITY: ( @ c.-zSAMPLE DEPTI] TO WATER: 6-+5

80% RECIJARCE: /YES

oDoR: 'ttlJ 9*"nu^

NO

SAMPI-E VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

PURCING EQUIPMENT

_Bladdcr Purnp _ Ilailer (Tellonl

_Centr i fugal Pump _ Bailer (PVC)

_Submersiblc l)ump _ Bailer (Slainless Steel)

r .Pcnstafic Punrp ,--.Oedtcatad ?c,b, .<q----------7-

l'unip Dcpthi

llladder l'umP

Ccnlriliigal t'unrp

Subnrenible Pump

3i*uli"eu"'p
O{herl

tNC EQUIPMENT

llai ler ( Iel lor)
Bailer ( I'VC or

l la' l (r  (Stalnless Sl€el,

disposablc)

!--Dcd icated

WELL INTECRITY:

REMARKS:

LOCK#:
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SECOR International Inc.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

l t  ,RClrD gY. -1/D wFr-r lD l4L0 - +
PeV'.'w* IAMPLf]D BY: ,4/D SAMI)I-! l.D.:CI-IENT NAME:

LOCA'fIoN: Q^ SAMPLESI

( ,

DATE PURCED

DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TYPE:

476 ?"*", Gtt.,^. i" 9,,.^ Lo,^e^zn,

4  )2-4 ,1
5 -12 -o>

DEPTII TO BOTTOM (lect) =

DEPTH TO WATER (fbet) =

CASINC DIAMDTER:
Cilsing Volume: (gallons per l(xlt) (0.i8) (0.67)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

I'EMP. CONDUC'TIVITY
(legrecs frL- (u rhos/cnr)

ACTUAL PURCE (sal):

ptl
(unats)

COLOR
(visual)

OFP
fI'RBID Y

(l{+U'r-uJ
-2)q. t
-)45.5
-)tt. +
-25?.  I
_24+ .1
-)+7 . O
- 2+O- t',
-  7at ,c

800/. RECIIARCE: -.'vt.S NO

SAMPLE INFORN4ATION

ANALYSES:

SAMI'LE TURBIDITY:

oDoRt Tpl+ , v@qt sAMpLE vESsEL / PRESERVAIVE: G) 4A nL WAt , il H./

Tr

G>

l)ladder Pump llai ler ( l  ef lor)
I lni ler ( 

_l 'VC or-disposable)

I lai lcr (Stainless Stcel)
_Ccntr i lugal I 'unrp

Subnetsible PumP

!,/Feristalic Pu|np

Otheri

,-z-1:cdicar,ed -tu,It tt .+a

Crotndwater p//

2" ./'
(0 t? )

(5.15
5.50

WATDR COLUMN IJEICIIT (feet) = 1.f ,4

I),^t-E

t-n-oL

SAMPLE DEPTI{ TO WATER:

srARr (2400hr) /O9D r,ND (24oohr) 10f 5

SAMPLE TIME (2400hr)

Surface Water

J "  6 "  8 "
( l  -0r) ( l jot (160)

cASfNG VOLUME (gar) = /' e

cALcuLATED PURGE(sat!= t!*ft- 4 - ( o-/,*,,-

o,e?

l lM l l
( l400hr)

loo3
iOoq
[0 t0(o( |
(  / , t 1

(o i?
(tl i l=

to t5

VOLI.JME
(cal)

o,(
a-z
o.3
t ! -+
o. q
o.6
0-7
0.8

d.2g / ,o6 i  6 .7< ao<4e-

!8 . ( )  / ,06 /  6 .7 t
ly .4q t .ea l  6 .7e
r P.57 t . A/;f t".7a
t8.61 t . 0zo tA .6q
/9 .61 t .07< / ; .62
/ t.6e, | . tt 7-? 6'.6'3
/r.63 t .o73 6.63 t',

_ Bladdcr Pump _ Railer (Tel lon)

_Centr i tugal I 'ump _ Uailer (PVC)

Subm€rsible I'unrp Bailer (Stainlcss Stcel)
--Tltcrisralic 

Punrp 
-TDcdicatcd 

< -bi ,a.--.--'---=_
Other:

l 'unfp Denrh. i)-

SIGNATURE:

LOCK#:

Page
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SECOR I nlernational Inc.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PRO. tC't' { t '(JRCEn llY:

SAMPLI]D I}Y:

u t: t_ t- t.D.: P/A.r- €
CI-IENT NAMI]:

l_o(' -noN:
Bfl^av, 'a0ua /'1/'a sAMPt-E LD.:

QA SAMPLES:

/'7it/ -6

e

- ^ ^ ,1a / - , - zc+J
DAIL PURCED 5 - /) 'u L START (2400ht 7 i 2 tND (2400hr)

DATESAMPLED 6.n -o7 SAMPLE rrME (2400hr)  q4 5

SAMPLE TYPE: Croundwater i./ Surface Water Trcatment Emuent Otlrer

CASINC DIAMETER:
Cnsi g Volume: (gallons per tbot)

2" '/' 3"
(0 .  t? )

5 ' 8 " Other
(0_67) (r"04 ( r .50) ( ,

DEPTH TO BOfiOM (l!ct) =

DEPTH TO WATER (t'eet) =

i+.5i
+.q t

WATLR COLUMN IIEIGHT (feeQ = q, 6+ ACTUAL PURCE (eal) =

FIELD MEASUREMENTS oeF
?UIEIDITY

$r!A6,t/)
q2-+
q?.8
q"-3

" ) .5?r"8

"t .2

t)A1'E TII\4 E
(2400hr)

VOLUIT4E
(gal)

o. l
to , ' )
&2 -?
a.o

TEMP.
(deBrees PlC

CONDUCTIVITY
(unrhos/cm)

o.3t<
n-3 €7
o.86 l
o .86 5
p.365
p .86?
o.y6?

p H
(unr ls,

7-21
7-o8
70+
7.o t
7 .@

b -dt t

-

COLOR

{visual)

c[o,t l  t

--- 
r(

- - -  
t ,

i .A] .oL q" 7
q\3 i8 - <',

f i . ts
lP -i6
i8 . i<q P l

q +')
q+?

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE TURBIDITY:SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: +.s5

s0'/" RECIIARCE: v/YES

ODOR: a4 Orle

NO ANALYSES:

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVI:

PTJRCINC EQUIPMENT

_ Rladdcr Pump
Centrifugal IlunlF-subnlersible 

I tump-.--f".istalic 
Pun p

Olher:

Bailer (Tcllon)

Bailer (PVC)

l lai ler (Stainless Steel)-...+>caicaea 
an$.tt-

./

Punrn Dcntlr:  i ' )

SAMPLINC EQUIPMEN I

Bladdcr Punrp

Cenlr i lugal Putnp
-sLrburersible 

Punrp

Bailer ( ' lel lorr)
- 

l lai tcr ( _ I 'VC or-disPosablc)

Bailcr (Stainless Steel)

-.-feristaf ic I'ump \-,-Dcdicarcd lfgL;E1

Other:

WELL INl 'ECRI'fY:

REMA I IKS :

LOCK*:
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Submission #: 2002-05-0394

SECOR- Lafayette

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321

Attn: Neil Doran

Proiect: BOHANNON DEVELOPMENT

Date: May 30, 2002 M
E@
@
STL San Franclsco
1 220 Qua.ry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1g'l9
Fax 925 48,1 1096

www.chrcmalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#2496I

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t

M. Jh*-
l-_-.-l
1

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday May 23' 2002
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permifted only in its entiretY.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
July 7, 2002 unless you have requested otheruise-
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions'

please call me at (925) 4U-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Page 1 of 1



Submission #: 2002-05-0394 @
@
@

I
IGaVBTEX by 8015M/8021

Samples Reported

iii:"x#il.1
trii'.l'JJr- I
www.dromalab.com

"o 
o"" ,***oru I

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I

Page 1 of 12

t

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn: Neil Doran

E 57 Lafayette Circle,znd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321

Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

BOHANNON OEVELOPMENT

05122nOO211:30
05n212002 10:45

05n2nooz
OSl22n002 10:20
0512212002 08:55
05122f2002 09:45
05D2t2002 09:20

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW.4
MW.5
MW.6
MW.7

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

STL Sao Francisco is s part of Sevem Taent Laboratodes, Inc.
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Submission #: 2002-05-0394

SECOR- Lafayette

Aftn: Neil Ooran

Gas/BTEX bv 8015M/8021

Fil[ililil
NW
@

Test Method: 80218
8015lvl

Prep l\ilethod: 5030

STL Ssn Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton. CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1 91 S
Fax 925 4E4 1096

www.dlromalab.com

CA OHS ELAP#22196

Sample lD: MW-l

Proiect:
BOHANNON DEVELOPMENT

Sampled: 05122/2002 'l 1:30

Matrix: Water

Lab Sample lD; 2002-05-0394-001

Received: 05f23120o213:15

Extracted: 051241200211:01

QC-Balch: 2o02105124-01.U

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Suftogate(s)
Triffuorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

N D
ND
ND
ND
ND

89.8
64.9

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-'150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/ L

vo
%

1.00
1.00
1.00
'1.00

1.00

1.00
1.00

O5124t2002 11:01
O5n412W211:O1
O5n4l2O02 1'lto'l

05/241200211:O'l
0512412002 11:01

05n412OO21'lt01
0512412002 '11:o1

STL San Franosco is a Dart of Sevem T@nt Laborato.ies lnc' Page 2 ot '12



Submission #: 2002{5{394

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn: Neil Doran

I
I

i::lqrfl"Til, I

#lfur#* |
$/ww.dlromalab.com

"o 
o"a a**ronu I

Gtil!iltsl
@
@Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Test Melhod:

Prep Method:

80218
8015M
5030

Sample ID: MW-2

Project:
BOHANNON DEVELOPMENT

Sampled; 05/221200210:45

Matrix: Water

Lab Sample lD: 2002454394{02
Received: O5n3l2OO213:15

Extracled: Osn4l200219:59
QC-Batch: 2OO2IOS24-O1.04

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analt'zed Flag

Gasolane
Benzene
Toluene
Elhyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Sunogat€(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
4-Bromofl uorob€nzene-Fl D

1700
230
'12

1 2
25

113.7

250
2.5
2.5
2.5
2-5

50J50
50-150

u/L
u/L
ug/L
udL
u/L

o/.

5.00
5.00
5.00
5 U U

5.00

5.00
5.00

O5EID0O219:59
05124/2002 19i59
O5n4f20g2 19:59
05124n0O219:59
4512412002 19t59

OSn4r20O2 19t59
O5l24l2OO2 19:59

STL San Francisco is e oart of Sevem Trent Laborato.ies, Inc. Page 3 of 12



Submission #: 2002-05-0394

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn: Neil Doran

Gas,/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Test Method:

Prep Method:

atril!ilt5|
@
EEil

80218
8015M
5030

STL San F anclsco
1220 Quany LarE
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1S19
Fax 925 484 1096

www.drromalab.com

CA OHS ELAP*2496

Sample lD: MW-3

Proiecti
BOHANNON DEVELOPMENT

Lab Samole lD: 2002'05-0394403

Received: OSf23l2OO213t15

Sampled: 05/22002

Malrix: Water

Extrac{ed:
QC-Batch:

o5l24no12 19:06

200210512441.04

Compound Result Rep.Limil Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

5400
'1000

'13

2 1

'114.6

94.5

500
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

50-150
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
Vo

10.00
10.00
10.00
'10.00

10.00

5.00
5.00

0524/2002 1 9:06
o5n4n0o219:06
O5n4f2OO2 lg:Oa
O5n4l2OO2 19:06
O5l24l2W2 19:06

osl24n002 19:06
0512412002 19:OB

s

STL Sen Franosco is a part ol Sevem Trent Laboralories lnc' Page 4 of 12



Submission #: 2002-05-0394

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn: Neil Ooran

I
I

iii:"rw"m.l
Hii' I
www.cfiromalab.com

"o 
o*a aa**oru !

@
@r
@GaS,/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Test Method:

Prep Method:

802'tB
8015M
5030

Sample lD: f,{W-d

Projecl:
BOHANNON DEVELOPMENT

Lab Sample lD: 2002-0$0394-004

Received: 05n3120O213t15

Sampled:

Matrix:

O5n2l20O21O:2O
Water

Extrac{ed:

QC-Batcfi:

OSE4l2oO2 19:33

2002105t244't.u

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Anal}rzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene _
Xylene(s)

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

5100
320
29
74

112.9
93.6

500

5.0

5.0

s0-150
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

'/o

10.00
10.00
10,00
10.00
10.00

10.00
10.00

O5n4l20O2 19:33
O5l24t2OO2 19:33
O5n4l2OO2 19:33
O5n4r2OO2 19:33
O5n4rZOO219:33

o5D4nOO219.33
O5l24r2OO2 't9.33

STL San F.ancisco is a Dart of S€vem Trent Latloralorios, Inc- Page 5 of 12



Submission #: 2002-05-0394

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn: Neil Doran

GaS/BTEX bv 8015M/8021

Test Method:

Prep Method:

Filrfihl
E@
@

80218
8015M
5030

STL San FrEncisco
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

www.drromalab.com

CA DHS EI.ART2496

Sample lD: MW-s

Project:
BOHANNON DEVELOPMENT

Sampled: 05/22i200208:55

Matrix: Water

Lab Sample lD: 2002-05-0394405

Received: 051231200213115

05124n002'11:28
200210512441.04

EXtraded:

QC-Batch:

Compound I Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

'120.3

89.8

Toluene
Elhyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-FlD

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
vo

1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

O5n4r20O2'11:28
05124,?.04211.28
OSa aOOZ 't1:28

O5Z4DOO2 11:28
OSn4l2W211:24

os24l200211:28
05f2412O0211.28

STL Sad FGncisco is a gart of Sevem Tre$t Laboratoties' Inc' Page 6 of 12



Submission #: 2002-05-0394

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn: Neil Doran

GaS,/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Test Method:

Prep Method:

E@
@
E@

I
t

80218
8015M
5030 if:'ntr*u".1

#1+ t
wl^,w.chromalab.com

"^ 
on, a**roru I

Sampl€ lD: MW4

Projec't:
BOHANNON DEVELOPMENT

Sampled: OSnznOOz09:45

Matrix: Water

Lab SamDle lD: 2002-054394{06

Received: 05f2312OO213:15

Extracted:

Oc-Batch:

05D4|2OO2 '11:55

2002JO5|24-O1.U

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FlD

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

121.9
90.6

50
0.50
0.s0
0,50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L

ug/ L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

%

%

r_00
1.00
LOO
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

O524mO211:55
O5f24l20O? 11:55
05n4/20O211:55
OSrZ4l2002 11:55
O5l24l2@211:'5

o5n4nj0211:55
OS|2A|ZOO2 '11:55

STL San Faancisco is a part of Sevem Tlent Laboralories, lnc. Page 7 ot 12



Submission #: 2002-05-0394

SECOR- l,.afayefte

Attn: Neil Doran

GaS/BTEX bv 8015M/8021

M
@
@

Test Method: 80218
8015M

Prep Method: 5030

STL San Fr.ncisco
'1220 Quatry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Te |925484 , | 91S
Fax 925 484 1096

www.dlromalab.com

CA DHS ELAF!2496

Sample lD: Mw-7

Project:
BOHANNON DEVELOPMENT

Sampled: 05/2200209:20

Malrix: Water

Lab Sampte tD: 2002-05-0394-007

Received: 051231200213:'15

Extraded: 05fZ4l2OO212:22

QC-Batch: 2O0AOS|24-01.M

Compound Result Rep.Limil Units Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline

Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogafefs,
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

123.8
92.2

0_50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug,L

o/o

o/o

'1.00

1_00
1_00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

05l24nOO2 '12:22

0512412O02 12:22
05n412O02 12:22
DSl24t2O02 12122
O5l24l2co212:22

05D4nO02 12:22
05D4n00212:22

STL San Faancisco is a part ot Sevem Trent Laboratories lnc- Paqe 8 of 12



Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene(s)

Surogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

110.7
89.3

50
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

58-124
50-'150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug./L

%

%

0512412002 08:.32
05t2412OO2 08:32
o5n4l20o2 08:32
o5t24n002 08:32
OSn4nOO2 08:32

OSP4lzOoz 08:32
O5D4|2O02 08:32

Submission #: 2002-05{1394

GaVBTEX by 8015M/8021

Batch Qc report

Test Method: 8015M
80218

Method Blank

MB: 2002/05/24-01.04-003

Water QC Batch # 2002i0 5t24-01.04

Date Extracted: 05D4n002 08:32

Prep Method: 5030

@l
@r
@r

i+I"#.:F$il.1
#*}l:r#'. I
www.chromalab-com

* o"" ,***oru I

STL San Francisco is a Daat of Sevem Trent Laboratories, loc. Page I of 12
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Submission #: 2002-05-0394

Test Method: 80218

GaYBTEX by 8015M/8021

Batch QC r€port

Preo Method: 5030
STL San Franclsco
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484'1096

wu,w-drromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#24S6

Laboratory control spike {Lcs/LcsD}

LCS: 2002105124-01.04-004 Extracted:
LCSD: 200205/24-01.04-005 Extracted:

water QC Batch # 2002/05/24{1

OSI2412OOZ 08.59 Analyzed: O5t24t2OO2 08.59

Q5f24nO02 09:26 Analyzed; 05124n0O2 09126

Compound Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery RPD Ctrl.Limits [o/o] Flags

LCSD LCSD LCS LCSD t'^l Recover RPD LCS LCSD

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl benzene

Xyiene(s)

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene

105

103

36.8

299

565

102

s9.9

93.2

289

539

1(X).0

100.0

100.0

300

500

100.0

100.0

100.0

300

500

105.0

103.0

96,8

99.7

113.0

102.0

99,9

93.2

96.3

107.8

2.9

3.8

3 .5

77-123

78-122

70-130

75-125

58-124

20

20

20

20

STL San Francisco is a pad of Sevem Treni Laboratones' hc' Paqe 10 of 12



Compound Conc. lug/Ll Exp.Conc. [ugr'Ll R€covery RPD Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCSD t%] Recover RPD LCS LCSD

Gasoline

Suftogate(s)

4-Eromofluorobenzene

5 1 9

453

505

413

500

500

500

500

't03.8

90.6

r 01.0

88.6

75-125

50-150

20

Submission #: 2002-05-0394

GaSiBTEX by 8015M/8021

Batch QC report

Test Method: 8015M PreD Method: 5030

Laboratory control spike (Lcs/LcsD) water Qc Batch # 200205/24-{,1

LCS: 2002rc5n4-O1.O4-OO6 Extracted: O5t24t2o)2 09:53 Analvzed: 05t24t2002 09:53
LCSD: 200205/24-01.04-007 Extracted: 051241200210:20 Analvzed: 05n4no02 10:.20

a{ililililtt
@
@

I
I

i?":'*:rxfi-. I
Htl## I
$/ww-dromalab,com

"^ 
ona u..^*roru !

STL San Francisco is a oart of Sevem Trent Laboralories, Inc. Paqe l1 of 12



Submission #: 2002-05{1394

Test Method: 8015M
80218

GaS/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Legend & Notes

@s
@
@

Analyte Flags

I
Hydrocalbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline
standard.

Prep Method: 5030

STL san Francbco
1220 Quany Lane
Pl€asanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAR*2496

STL San Francisco is a Dart of Sevem Trent Laboralories, Inc_ Page '12 ol 12
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STL San Francisco

Submission

checklistcompfete dby: (inirial) C& o.r.Qf14/,o,

Courier name: 
{ata ""n 

Fmncisco tr Client 
/

Custody seals intact on shipping coniainer/samples

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of cusiody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in pmper co ntainer/bottle?

SamDle contrainers iniact?

Suffcient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Btank temperature in compliance (4o C : 2)?

Water - VOA vials have zero headsoace?

Y*-No i'::"",-/

Yes t/ No

ves-r7. No

ve" /No

v.,-4No
y.t /no

vu" /No

,." 7*ul
t  l -- * 'v"^l emp:  '  r .

No VOA vials submitted-

Yes / Ao

Yes_____--:- No

(ff bubbl€ is present, refer to appmxmate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small -O), M (medium - O) or f- (fa'ge - O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? trYes BNo

tr pH adjusted- Preservative used: tr HNO3 tr HCI B HaSO" tr NaOH tr ZnoAc

For any item check-listed *No", provided detail of discrepancy in comment section bslow:

Sample ReceiPt Ghecklist

#:2002- Of 0371

Comments:

f indicated discrePancY(ies)l

Project Manager: (initials) -- Date'. I 102

Client contacted: O Yes tr No

Corrective Action (per Pl,,/Vclient):
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AUGUST 2OO2
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

REPORT

575 PASEO GRANDE
SAN T,ORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Job No. 05OT.50063.00

Prepared For:

David D. Bohannon Organization
Sixty 31" Avenue

San Mateo, Califomia 94403

Prepared by:

SECOR International Incorporated
57 Lafayette Circle

Lafayette, California 94549

ocrober 25, 2002
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August 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report

David D. Bohannon Organization
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

SECOR Project No. 050T.50063.00

The material and dlta in this reporl were prepared under the supervision and direction ofthe undersigned. This
report was prepared consistent with current and generally accepted geoJogic and ervironmental consulting
principles and practices that are within the lirnitations provided helein.

SECOR International Incorporated

?tu/rr\--
Neil Doran
Pro.ject Geologist

Chris R, Maxwell, R.G. No. 7269
Principal Project Geologist

t '1-uMRA,N^t 21h1 .JrrR '.,

OcLob€r 25, 2002
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LIMITATIONS
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The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report/assessment are based upon professional
opinions with regard to the subject matter. These opinions have been an'ived at in accordance with cunently
accepted hydrogeologic and engineering standards and practices applicable to this location and al€ subject to
rhe lo l lou ins inhercnt  l imi tat ions:

4 .

5 ,

t .

3 .

The data and findings presented in this report are valid as of the dates wherl the investigations
were performed. The passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions ot occutrence of
tut re events rnay require further exploration at the Site, analysis of the dart, and reevaluation
of the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the report.

The data repolted ald the findings, observations, rnd conclusions expressed in the report are
limited by the Scope of Work. The Scope of Work was defined by the request of the client,
the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client, and availability ofaccess to the Site,

Because of the limitations stated above, the findings, observarions, and conclusions exptessed
by SECOR in this repon are not, and should not be, consideled au opinion concenring the
compliance of any past or present owner or operator of the S ite with any l'ederal. state or local
law or regulation.

No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with respect to the data or
the reponed findings, observations, and conclusions, which are based solely upon Site
conditions in existence at the time of investigation.

SECOR reports present professional opinions and findings ol'a scierrtific and technical nature.
While attempts were made to relate the data and findings to applicable environmental laws
and regulations, the report shall not be construed to offer legal opiniot] or represen[ltionb rs lo
the requirements of, nor compliance with, environmental laws, rules, regulations or policies of
federal, state or local govemmental agencies. Any use of the report constitutes acceptance of
the limits of SECOR's liability. SECOR's liability extends only to its client and not to any
other parties wlro rnay obtain the report. Issues raised by the report should be reviewed by
appropriate legal counsel.

tu, t)Mtunt!^r,N2 atf ) . i

Ocober 25. 2002
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This reporl presents the results of groundwater monitoring, sampling, and analysis conducLed on August 29,
2002 tbr the property located at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, Califomia (Site). ]'his sampling evetrt was
conducted to continue the assessment of groundwater conditions beneath the Site. The previous groundwater
rnonitoring and sarnpling event was conducted in May 2002.

'Ihe scope of work included measuring the depth to water in groundwater monitoring wells MW-l through
MW-6, and collecting groundwater sampJes for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Well MW-7, generally incLuded in the
slmpling schedule, rvas inaccessible at dre time of this sampling event. In addition, groundwater samples fiom
wells MW-l through MW-5 were analyzed fbr dissolved iron, nitrate, orthophosphate, sulfate. and total
alkalinity. These inorganic anlyses wele per-fonned as pan of a study to determine if nirrate injection is l
feasible method of Site remediation.

I . I  BACKGROUND

Over the last 25 years, the Site has been used as an asphalt-paved parking area located in a Cl commercial
zone . The S ite was a gasoline statior.r priol to 1969. Little information is known about the S ite history related
to its use as a gasoline service station. ln anticipation of property redevelopment, initial investigation activities
were conducted in March 1995 to determine if out-of'-service gasoline service station underground equipment
remained on-Site. Tlre work was conducted by Twining Laboratories, Inc. (TLI), as documented in their letter
report dated April 15, 1995. The work conducted included a magnetometer survey followed by an exploratory
excavation. In summary, the work conducted identified underground gasoline service station equipment which
included what appeared to be the former tank pit, approximately I l0 feet offuel delivery sysrem piping, and a
grease sump and/or hydraulic lift pit in an area which may have been the former service garage (Figure 2).
Field evidence and one soil sample indicated the potential for soil contamination along the piping runs, around
the gr€ase sump, and around the infened location of the former tank pit. Characterization of the magnitude
and extent of potential soil contamination were not conducte.d during initial investigation activities.

In June 1995, SECOR conducted additional activities at the Site which included rerroval of the fbrmer
underground storage tank (UST) system piping and the former grease sump, and characterization soil sampliug
along pipelines and around the former grease sump and former tank pit areas. This work was summarized in
SECOR's letter repoft dated hne29, 1995. The characterization data from this investigation indicated that
there were two areas of concern at the Site- These areas were the former grease sump area and the former
gasoline distribution system area. SECOR subsequently conducted excavation activities in the vicinity ofthe
two areas. The soil excavated from the former sump area was transponed off-Site for disposal. The soil
generated from the UST excavation was treated by rneans of aeration and transporled off-Site for disposal.
Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-I. MW-2, and MW-3) were installed during the investigrtion
activities to evaluate the degree to which the groundwater had been affected. The results of the soil
characterization and groundwater monitoring activities are reponed in SECOR's "Report oflnterim Rernedial
Actions" dated June 4, 1996, and "Fourth Quaner 1996 Monitoring and Sarnpling Repol'f' dated
November 26. 1996.

In June 1999, a utility trench survey was conducted around the Site, and a passive soil vapor survey was
conducted in the down-gradient direction from the Site. The results of the utility trench and passive soil vapor

I 
;';ffi,!i1'ili*--2aM^\'!",! 
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surveys are documented in SECOR's 'Third 
Quaner 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Results and Plume

Definition Repon", dated October 21, 1999,

On December 5, 2000, four additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4 through I\{W-7) were installed at
rhe Site by SECOR. Soil and groundwater sampling was conducted to evaluate possible off'-S ite migration of
petroleum-related constiluents originating from the Site, and to collect data to direct fufiher subsurface
investigations. and/or remediation at the Site, if necessary. The work was conducted in generai accordance
with the "Work Plan for Additional Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation" dated October 22, l999 (Work

Plan ) and the "Addendum to the Work Plan for Additional Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation" dated
Decernber 2, 1999 (Addendum). The Work Plan was approved with commelrts in correspondence from lhe
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACI{CSA) in a letter dated November 4, 1999.

Historically, two of the onsite wells (MW-2 and MW-3) and one well immediately down-gndient to the west
(MW-4) contain elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, Wells further off-Site to the west (MW-6

and MW-7) and south (MW-5) typically do not contain detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, with the
exceptiofr of well MW-7, which reponed low concentrations of total xylenes (up to 6.7 mglkg) in the first two
sampling evenrs (December 2000 and February 2001). The well has since been nondetect for all corrstituenrs.
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2.0 GROLTNDWATERMONITORING

Groundwater monitoring wells MW- I through MW-6 were gauged for depth-to-water and sampled on August
29,2002. WellMW-7 was not gauged or sampled because a vehicle was parked over tlre well.

2.1 Water Level Gauging

Prior- to purging and sampling, the depth to groundwatel was measured from the top of each well casing using
a wlter-level indicator graduaied to 0.01 foot. Depth-to-groundwater measurements and surueyed wellhead
top-of-cas ing elevation s were used to calcu late groundwater su rface elevation s fbr each well. Tab le I ptesents
histolical groundwater elevation data for the Site,

2.2 Purging and Sampling

Each ofthe six wells were purged using a low-flow purging method consisting ofdedicated tubing attached to
a variable speed peristaltic pump set to extract groundwater at a rate of 0. I gallons per minute, Temperature,
conductivity, pH, dissolve.d oxygen content and oxidation-reduction potential were monitored during purging
to confirrn static water conditions prior to sampling. Copies of the field data sheets are attached as Appendix
A ,

Samples were collected from each well using the dedicated tubing to eliminate the possibility of cross-
contamination between wells. Samples were placed in laboratory supplied sample coltainers, capped, labeled,
and stored on ice pending delivery to STL San Francisco, a California state-certified laboratory. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 (modified); and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020. In addition, groundwater samples from wells MW-l through MW-5
were analyzed for rotal alkalinity by EPA Method 310.1; for nitrate, orthophosphate, and sulfate by EPA
Method 9056; and for dissolved iron by EPA Method 60108.

u2 a4^\rqri 2tt2 att^.nF

Ocrober 2i. 2002
2 t S ECO R I uteruutittn aI I uurrutraled
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3.0 RESULTS

3.1 August 2002 Groundwater Elevation Results

The average depth-to-water measurement taken at the Site on August 29, 2002 was 6.80 feet below the top of
the well casing. with an lverage water table elevation of l9.33 feet above mean sea level. Groundwater
elevations decreased an average of 1.00 feet since thc previous Inonitoring event in May 2002.

A potentiometric sLrrface map illustrating dre interpreted groundwater surface elevation and flow direction on
August 29, 2002 is presented as Figure 3. 'fhe hydraulic gradient across the Site was approximately 0.0023
feet per foot toward the west-southwest. These results are generally consistent with flow direction results
obtained during the prior monitoring events. As noted in prcvious reports, the flow direction beneath the Site
is potentially tidally intluenced by San Francisco Bay to the west.

3.2 August 2002 Groundwater Analytical Results

Table 2 presents historical groundwater laboratory analyticxl results for the Site, including the August 2002
sampling event. Petroleum hydlocarbon chemical data for the August 2002 evenI are illustrated on Figure 4,
and inorganic chemical results are summarized in Table 3.

TPHg and BTEX concentrations continue to be beLow laboratory method reporting limits in on-Site well
MW-l and off-Site wells MW-5 and MW-6. Szunples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 continue to report
detectable concentrations of petroleurn hydrocarbons.

Copies of the laboratory analytical reports for groundwater samples are attached as Appendix B. The
fbllowing provides a briefdiscussion ofthe analytical results:

3.2.1 BTEX

BTEX constituents were reported in samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4.
Historical concentrations of benzene in these three wells are shown on Figure 5 (MW-2 and MW-4)
and Figure 6 (l,fw-3). During the May 2002 everlt, benzene concentrations ranged from 66
micrograms per liter (pgll-) in MW-2 to 1,700 prg/L in MW-3. Reported BTEX concentrations for the
August 2002 event are generally consisrent with historical results.

3.2.2 TPH as Gasoline

TPHg was reported in samples collected from wells MW-Z, MW-3 and MW-4. Historical
concentrations of TPHg in these three wells are shown on Figure 7 (MW-2 and MW-4) and F-igure 8
(MW-3). During the August 2002 event, TPHg concentrations ranged from 1,000 gg/L at MW-2 to
6,700 pg/L at MW-3. Repofied TPHg concentrations are generally consistent with historical results.
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3.2.3 Inorganic Chemical Results

Nitrate was derected at concentrations of l5 and 38 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in samples from wells

MW-l and MW-5, respeclively. Nitrate was not detected above the reporting limit in samples

collected flom wel]s MW-2. MW-3, and MW-4. Dissolved iron was reponed at concentrations ranging
tiom 1.5 to 8.3 mg/L in samples collected frorn wells MW-Z, MW-3 and MW4, and was not detected

in samples from wells MW- I and MW-5. Sulfate was reporrcd at concennations ranging from below
the detection limit (t\4W-3) to 65 mg,/L in well MW-l. Total alkalinity ranged from 450 to 810 ng/I',

and onhophosphate was not detected. Inorganic chemical results are summarized on Table 3.

I
I

t2-ait^\'rt!'l \\)2 QBR ne'
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Date TOC
(ft msl)

DT1V
(ft bToc)

ELEV
{ft msl)

MW-l

l7-Mav-96 2 7 . t 1

26.9a

5.65 2r.46
8-Oct-96 7.47 19.64

l -ADr 97 6.27 20.84
12 Jun-97 6.90 20.21

1O-SeD-97 7.44 19.63

SJun-99 6.44 20,67

l3-5eD 99 7.56 19,55

2l -Dec-99 7 .41 19,70

17 Mar-OO 5.35 2 r . 7 6
5-Dec-oo 6,99 19.99

28-Feb-oI 5 . 7  \ 2 t . 2 7

22-Aus-Ol 7.39 r9.59
22-May 02 6.25 20.73

29-AuE-Oz 7.23

MW-2

l7'May 96 26.73

26,73

5.56 2 T ,  T 7

8-Oct-96 r9,58
l-ADr-97 20. t2
l2-Jun-97 6.76 19.97
lO-Sep-97 7 . t 9 19.54

SJun 99 6.45 20,24

13-Sep-99 7.46 19.27

2 L-Dec-99 7.26 19.47

l7-Mar-0O 5.56 21
5-Dec-OO 7.Ot 19.72
28-Feb-O1 5.81 20.92
22-Aug-Ol 7.42 1 9 . 3  r
22 May-O2 6.40 20.33
29-Aus-O2 7.26 r9.47

MW-3

l7-May 96 2 6 . 1 5

26.55

4.39 2 r . 7 6
8-Oct-96 6.82 19.33

I -ADr-97 20.62

I2-Jun-97 6. r.8 19.97

IO Sep-97 6.81 19.34

8-Jun-99 5.74 20.41

l3-SeD-99 6.88 19.27

2l Dec 99 19.49

l7-Mar-OO 4.51 21.64

5-Dec oo 6.84 1 9 . 7 I

28-Feb ol 5.44 2 l . I  I

SECOR Job No.O5OT.50026.O0 Page I of 2 Bohannon - Report Tables
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Table I
Hlstorical Groundwater Elevation Data

575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Notes:
TOC = Top of well caslng
DTw = Depth to water
ELEV = water table elevatlon above MSL

ft nsl = Feet above rnean sea level
ft bTOC = Feet below top of casing
NM = Not Measured

Date TOC
(ft msl)

DTW
(ft broc)

ELEV
{ft msl)

22-Arto-Ol 7  .29 19.26

22-Mav'O2 6.22 20.33

29 AUS-02 7 .26 19.29

MW-4

5 Dec'OO 25.47 6.24 19.59

28-Feb-O I 4 ,99 20.44

22-Aua-O I 6 .73 1 9 . l 4

22-Mav-02 5.50 20.37

29-Aus-02 6.55 19.32

MW-5

5-Dec-OO 25.77 6.25 19.52

28-Feb O I 4.95 20.82

22-Au{-ol 6.69 19.08

22-Mav-02 20.27

29-Aug-02 6.54 19.23

MTV-6

s-Dec OO 24.49 5.68 1 9 . 2 1

28-Feb-01 20.54

22-Aus-Ol 6 . 1 5 r4.74

22-Mav-O2 4.91 19.98

29-Aug-02 5.96 18.93

MW-7

5-Dec-OO 6.43 19.OO

28-Feb-01 4.76 20.67

22 Aus-oI 6,95 18.48

22-MaY-Oz 5,55 r9.88

29-Aue'02 NM

SECOR Job No.O5OT.50026 OO Page 2 of 2 Bohannon - Report Tabl€s
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S E CO R I nternatio nal I nco rp o ra ted
HYDROLOCIC DATA SHEET

cnug"D^r"' I l>l lpd
Field Tcchnician: D!tun CaftIifJ

Project Name:

Proj€ct Number:

575 Paseo Grotule, Satt Lorcnzo

t) 5OT. 50026.0(t, Phose 0004

TOC = Top of wcll C:sing Elw.tion DIA = w.ll C.sitrE Di.nct€.
DTP = D€prh ro Fft. produc((FP o. NAPH) Bcto* TOC ELEV = Gtu..dw.t r El"vrlion
DTw = Deoth to Groundw.l.r Below TOC DUP = Dunlicrte
DTB- Delah to Bottom ofWellCxsing Bclow TOC

WELL OR
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT

PURGE &

SAMPLE
SHEEN

CONFIRMATION COMMENTS

TOC DTP DTW DTB DIA ELEV

MW.1 q:io -7.>314.40 X

MW-2 h"qn
'7.>-b 14.70 X

MW-3 I t { , l t ) 1.>L 13.00

MW-4 l3 'X a-55 15.15 x

MW-5 t l  r t5 t .5r l 14.35 X

MW-6 to:3+ 5.94 14.55 X

MW-7 14.70 x
o'ueJ I

ftt*?rl o.,

1 o f 1



S ECOR I nternalional I nc.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

tRO. l lC l# .  o5OT.5 t , { } 20 .00 PI]RGED BY: DC

CLIENT NAMtr Bohannon Dcvclopmcnl SAMPI_ID Ry: DC

LOCATION: 575 paseo Grandc. San Lorcnzo. Caliolhria QA SAMPLES:

DAI'E PURCED

DATE SAMPLED

SAMI'LE TYPE:

STAR'l-(2400hr)

SAMPLE TIME (2400hr)

Surface Water

END (24oohr) q1.'15

Croundwater

CASINC DIAM[TF,R:
( asing Volume: (gal lons pcr lbot)

, " {
( 0 . l 7 )

DnPl  H TO BoTTOM ( teet ,  = l " t , t ia

DEPTH TO WATI.ft (fccQ =

WATER COLUN4N tlEICIn (teer) = 1 , l-

CALCULATED PURCE (gal) =

AcTUAL rURCE (sal) =

,4-Z
> t l  )
>t |a-;6

"36>3' t
>3 1
v30

DO
ppn/ Vo

b.t^,
5,  b>
6.-tT
5.8
5,1>
4.q1
4.b4
1,ba- 
"4,-bT

p l t
( on i t s )

b.1a
b.g \
6 , f ,b
b .81
0,88
b.81
b.qo
b. j>-r.-Tv-

a," lo
| ,10
t, ' rF-
t , iq
|  ,3",
t ,3q
t .3g -r,7a

-fEMP.

{deEles C)

* .hq

"1 
, to

>1.  r5
?i 't1
71,11
>3 .1b
8. t8
23 ,20
73 . t l

VOLUME

tg:rl)

o,t
o,a
o,1
o.4-73-

-o:6-
o,7
o,A

0,q

T I M D
( 2 400h f)

\ ' .11
0l ' .  1u
q:?9
q: r,{O
1.4 |
1 l " l )
q ' .q3-qllq-
gr  r l<

SAMPLE DEPTH 1 'O WATER:  1 ,7b SAMPLE TURBTDTTY la* /

to% RECHARGE: tt ves_r.ro

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVI]:

ANALYSES:  1?p.  (DC

_ Bladder Puorp 
_ Bailer ( ' fef lon)

( entr i tugal Purnp Bailer (PVC)

Bailcr (Stainless Stccl)Subnrersiblc PLrnrp

* P(r istal ic Puhp \_--- 
i-

( ) lher :

llailer ( _ PVC or_ditposable
Bri ler (Slainless Stcel)

SAMPLINC EQUIPMENT

I3ladder Dunp Bailer ( Ieflon)
('€nlrifugal Pump

_Subnrersiblc Puulp

I Pcristal ic Pump

Other:

l- o.,t;.,r",r -l^bl,.q
- - - f - - - - - - - - - . . 1 -

r o( KF Lhh)^
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SECO R I nternalion a I I nc.

WATER SAMPI,E FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJLCl'# 050T-50026.00 PURCED BYI

SAMPLED BY]

DC' wr,Lr- r .D. :_nW-)
( 'LIENT NAME:

LOCATION:

Bohannon Dcvclopment DC s Ml)LE LD.: ^\\A,/

575 Pasco Grandc. San Lorcnzo. Caliofmia QA SAMPLI]S:

START (2400hr) END (2400hr) l ) f

SAMPLETIME (2400hr)

Surt-acc Waler

1>r55
Treatment El ucnt Other

CASINC DIAMETERi
CaJing Volume: (gallons per lbot)

z '  - {  j ' -
(0. 17) (0.38)

5 " Other
()_67) (1 .02) (  r .s0) (2.601 ( )

DEPTI{ TO BOfiOM (feet} =

DEPTH TO WATER (feeQ =

CASINC VOLL,MI-l  (gal) =

WATER COLUMN llEICllT (f-eet) =

CAI-CULATED PURGE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURCD (Ba,) =

FIELD MEASUREMEN-TS

.T IME

(2400hr)

r i1L l9
t-'.4q
r>"4b
l>: r"l?
v1{
,lr a9
t>t<o
t2:  4 '
l ) :5>

VOLUME
(gal)

o.l

' tEMP.

(deSrees C)

,4 .>8
>,1, )O
A,7v
,q, tJ
a4,  t1
)q.  rL
) .4 , t7
>q. r l

COND(JC'TIVtTY
(uIllx)s/cn] t

p l l
( un i r s  )

DO
ppm / Yo

4,51
4, t -7
?.78
3.5 +
3,3  L ,
3 ,A1
3,oq
>,f l6

ORP

0"v)
-13  >
- t i  z
-t t:
-t3 .1
-r 3.<

tn 1 .^ t/u" b,Xs

o,1

1,1  >
t , - l j
t , r  I
t ,1D
l .7 l
1 .10
. . 'Lo
t ,10

6,48-w
6.4F
6,"1 Irw
b , "1q >,BO - t?7

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: 
-7 

' >"1 SAMPLE TURBIDITY, In ar

80"/6 RECHARCE: + YES

oDoR: 
-tgt{

NO ANALYSES:

sAMpLE vESsEL/ PRESERVAITvE: 3 VVU JAA< , ) "or. 
{f^\ p\t ,l 

-',rrt:-\

PURGING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Punrp-Ccntrifugal 
Purnp

_ Subnrersibic Pump

1l'cristalic l'ump
"""'r
Other:

Bailer (Tellon)

Baiter (PVC)

Bailer (Stainless Ste€ l)

To.,ti"ur"o \r^b)'^q' )

l lurnpDcprh:

SAM PLIN(; EQLIIPMENT

Blndder I'ump
Ccnrri tugal PumP

Subrncrsible Pultlp

S Pcristal ic l 'unrp

Olher:

_ llailcr (T€tlon)

_ Railcr ( 
_ PvC or_disPosablc)

I lai ler (Sldinless Steel)

{tr.lrcarcd }. birut. . . . f ; - - - - _ - - J

WELL IN]'ECRITY:

REMARKS:
I

\  r r

L.'cKu @ )?__/d\r-Ll--o$

SICNATT]R|i: 9L- ca/ Pigc



SECOR Internalional Inc.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

I 'ROjl,C l-  #: PURCDD BY:

SAMPLED BY:CLI I :NT  N  ME:

I-OCATION: 575 Paseo (;rande. San tnrcnTo. Caliofmia

DATE PURCED

DATE SAMPLED

SAMI'LE TYPE:

srART (2400hr) l'1] I O END (2400hr) 1,+: lq

CASING DIAMETER:
Casing Volurne: (gallons pcr lbor)

2" h l '  4 '  j '  (r '  8" orher
(0r ?) (0J8) (06?) d05- ( rJrD ('i0) ( )

DEPTH TO BOfiOM (feet) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feer) ,

WATER COLUMN IJEICUT (feet) =

CALCULATED PURGE (sal) =

ACTUAL PURCE (eal) :

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

VOLUME TEMP. COND[TCTIVITY ptl
(gal) (degrces C) (umhos/cnr) (unils)

D, I  f  ,5"1 r .B> 2/c b.*  . .BJ - lL<
>3.88 t . f l> L, t3 t .8t

o.3 >1. r  I  t .R> 6.53 t .7B
>3.1h t .F) 6.53 r .1t

o.1 >Li.oo l ,  83 L.53 1.6"t
0, b >' t  .06 t ,F3 6 ,r3 l .gt
o,7 d. t .J5 t .83 6.s2 t , t '>
0.b >4.t le 1. f l3 1.53 1.58

l \ \  11
l , t :  ta

SAMIILE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDIfi. I O"I

8OOZO RECIIARCI: ).  YFS NO

oDoR: -iP 
l-l sAMpLE vEssEL/ IRESERVATvE: z t+u- JoAs > noyt ffi^\ do\j , I fl*)

SAMPLINC EQUIPMENT

Blndder I'unrp llailer (Tello )
Ccntr i l igal Punrp Bailer ( PV('of disposable

_ Subnrc6iblc l lunp _ Baitcr (Stainlcss Stct l)

-{ l'cristalrc l"rnrn q n,:,licatc.l *^b i..a---F ----F

otheri 
/

_ t ] ladder Pump _ B.i ler ( t '3l lon)

_Ccntr i fugal I 'ulnp _l lai ler 
(PVC)

SuL)nrcrsible Punrp l lai ler (Stainless Slccl)--T- ,. .. \
_\ I crrsrarrc rlrnrn __! ucdrcdr('d __3^yi4el
{)thcr ' )

W I . I  I  I N  I I . C R I I Y : l_( _rc K#:

t .
RI.MARKS :flt(_ <t o_\l h\at )L <,4 U \45

SI(JNA'I t ]RL:



I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
T
t
I
I
I
I
I

S ECO R I nternational I nc.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

I 'ROJECT#: 0501-.50026.00 PURCI]D BY:

SAMPL[D BY:

DC wl -LL  lD :  A^W -  - l

CLII-NT NAME:

LOCATION:

llohannorr Dcvclopnrcnl DC : i^Mrr l rrD..  _-f :4w- Y
575 Paseo Crande. San I r rcnzo,  Cal iofmra QA SAMPI-ES:

DATE PURCED

DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TYPE:

sTART(2400hr)  l1  :  25 END(2400hr) - l< ' .  3 5
SAMPLE TIME (2400ht

Surfhce Watcr

l3: ' lo
l reatment Eflluent Other

CASINC DIAMETER:
Casing Volume; (gallons per ibot)

2 " \ (
(0 . r7 )

3" 5" (t' Other
(0.i8) ( r . 0 2 ) (  r .50) (2.60) ( )

DEPTH TO BOfiOM (lbet) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feeQ =

t6 .15 CASINC VOLUMt. (eol) =

L. s5 CATfULATED PURCE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURGE (gal) =WATER COLUMN HEICH] (t'eet) =

FIELD M EASUIi,EMDNTS

TIME
(2400hr)

l i  1>q
t i r30
13r3 l
\3 :3)
13:33
l3 :3q
13:  31

VOLUMD
(3a l )

0.1
o.>
o.i

o.t
o.b
o'1

TEMP.
(d ' jgrecs C)

>>.58

CONDTJCTIVITY
(un)hos/cn I

D."t >l ^ 5l</"-
D.1  t l
o ,1 l  f l
D .1 \q
p.1 lb
o.q lg
n,1>O

pll
( un r l s )

b.T
b.41
6.41
b,q6
6.11
6,41
6..19

DO
ppnr / 7o

)" qD
>,7 ' l
> . tD
>,D
t  .1 \

ORP
(ntV)

- " i
, t+ '1-141-

-t '.1-5
-115
- t t |  5
-r.1 6

>1.  LR
,rr ' u\
Et.t8
71,11

SAMPLE INFORMA'fION

SAMI'LE DEPTIJ TO WATER: b ,51 SAMTLE TURBIDI TY , lg'.t

8O% RECHARCE: J* vas_r.ro ANALYSES: 4Lz- Loc
ODOR: sAMpLE vESsEL/ pREsERvArfvE: 3 t{}- ,10M, ).W'ff i^\ f l f  , l  >5o*

PURCINC FQUIPMENT

_ Bladder Punrp
Ccntrif'ugal Pump-submcrsiblc 

I 'ulDp

"d. 
I 'cr istal ic Pump

Othcr:

Bailer (Teflon)
- 

Bai ler (PVC)

Bailcr (Stainless Stecl)
-l Dedicarcd -{,/.}i ^q-J_

I'unrp Dcplh:

SAMPLINC EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump
Ccntrit'ugat PunrP-Sub,r,ersiblc 

I 'unrP

{ l 'cr islal ic l 'unrp

OLher:

_ I lai ler (Tel lon)

Ilailcr ( PvC or disposable)- 
Ilarlcr ( Sluj-n lcss Sleel)

-tr t l..tic,.rrco J,^la.'."C
" . . . . . . 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - '

WELI- f NTECRITY: ^.,.r4.
-

RIMARKS:

L /  t v  l

SICNATTJRE: ar- 6Jl Page _of



SECOR International In c.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEf,T

CLIENT NAME:

LOCATION:

PURCED BY:

SAMPLED BY: sn MILL r D.: rn4 w - <
575 I'asco Crandc. San l-,orcnzo, Caltolrnrd

DATE PURCET)

DATE SAMPLED

SAN,II 'LE TYPE:

s'IART (2400hr)

SAMPLE TrME (2400hr)

Surlace Water

2 '  ) (  i " _  4 " _  5 ^ _  6 " _  8 "  o r h e r
CasinS Volurne; (gallons pcr lbor) (0ji (0-r8) (0rt) (1.04 (l j0) (rj0) i )

DEP I ll To BorToM (reer., lt. 3 5
DEPTH TO WATER (leet) = CALCUTATED PURCE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURCE (sal) =WATER COLUMN I.{ElCll l ' ( f 'eet) =

COND(JCI' IVITY
(umhos/c|n) ppnr / 70 ^ (rnv)

l \ rqB
r\ . '.{ 9
l t :  50
1\ :51
l r t  5>
l l r5<
It : 5,i

-Z-,d

o,3
D,4
0,,
0.6
o,1
0,4

>3,  r l
)3,cn
,) .64
t>itr

L.#
L.g-7
1,37
b. lD
b.qn
L,qo
6.10

t .sg tb l

p.  b1 o. tqI

t6<
T7-

t5Q
Inb
t l>>>.bb O. t9o l

SAMI'LE DEPTH TO WATER: SAM Pl l j  TURBIDITY, Ir:.,r. i

80% RFCHARCE: -I vEs NO

ODOR: f.Of'tr . SAMPLE VESSEL/ PRESERVATIVE: 3 t-V, V

_ Rladder Punp _ Bailer ( l -ct lon)

_Ccntr i lugal Pu'np _ Bailer (PVC)

_SLlbolcrs ih lc l )unrp

{ I 'cr is ta l ic  Prr lp

Olhcr:

Bailcr (Stainless Steel)-*Der'cared 
*.^bl;ra

Bladder Punrp l:)ailer ( teflon)
Ccntr i lugal Punrp Bailer ( PVC or

<f rl"ai"rt"a lzr-9)nq

WELI, INTECRI'TY:

REMARKS:

t.,,rxo L"lra *



I
I
T
I
I
I
t
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

S ECOR Internationdl I nc.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

05() t.50026.00

5?5 Paseo Grande. San l-orenT-, Caliofmia

SAMPLE I .D . :

QA SAM PLES:

DATE PURCED

DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TYPE:

srARrf24o0hr) l,-.t j4 END (2400ht tn ' ,  11

Croundwater

2" '{. l" 4' 5' d' 8" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per tbor) (l l?) (oJS) (tu'?) 7W (t50) l2{,0) ( t

DEf'l H To BoTToM (feet) = \ L-l ,55 CASINC voLUMtr (gal) =

CALCULATED PURCE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURCIi (gal) =

DEFTI I TO WATER (feet) =

WATER COLUMN IIEICHT (fe€t):

?.r-t9
1, "1<-tT-
1.40
1,\1-
1,38

33f_

TIME
(2400hr)

ln:.1-?
lOt16
to"'g
to: "{o
tO.q  I
to t  {a

I-EMP.
(dcgrccs C)

>r ,16 n.51q ̂t / , . .  1,bl  1.>3 >58
/ " ,35 >5-7
5, ' t4  '5  6

o.5
0,6
o,1

_o,f l_

>t .51

SAMI'LE DEPTIJ TO WATER:

80%RECIIARGE: 't- YES NO

ODOR. lf{W.. SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

ANALYSES. 5t.L- Lx-

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer (-Ieflon)

Cenrri tugal Punrp l lai ler ( 
-  PvC or-disposable)

SubNersiblc Pulrp Bri lcr (Stainlcss Stee!)
D(di.uted Lb)^q------7-

C'cntritirgal Pump Bailer (PVC)

_ Submcrsible I'ump

{ l)eristalic Punrp

Othcr:

PURGING EQUIPMENT

llladder Pump llailer (Teflon)

I Dc,l,crted l"b)^Ot

t,,<ru,($!\____4o!--wr._1.1. TNTEGRt't 'Y:

REMARKS:



SECOR International Inc.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PtJRCEt) BY: wF-l-r.r.D.: AIAJ - f
CLIENT NAME:

LOCATION:

SAMPLED BY : SAMPLE t.D.: __j{W --7

J75 Paseo Crandc. San Lorcnzo, Caliofmia

DATE PURCED i ' I> S'l'ART (2400hr)

SAMILE'[YPE: Croundwatef * Surtace Warer

2" -( l"  4" J" 6" 8" orher
( 'asing Volunlc: (gal lons pcr lbot) (0l7) (0 f8, ({X,?) (t .0r) (tJ0) (160) ( }

DEPTII To BOTTOM (lber) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURCE (sal):WATER COLUMN I{EIGI tT (leet) =

f|\4 u
(21{X)hr)

SAMPLE DEPTII TO wATERi

8O% RECI]ARCE:

ODOR: sAMpLE vrrssEf-/ pREsERVArrvEr 3 AU- t)O*S

PTJRCINC DQUIP[4EN'I '

_l j laddlrr Purnp _Bailer 
( le , lon)

_( 'cntr i lugal I 'unrt _ Bai ler (PVC)

Bailer (Srainlcss SLecl)

lo"a'",r".i LU}4^----------:l-

hnrp 1)cpth:

Bladder Pu'rp llailer (Teflon)

C€nuilugal l 'Lrr p l lai ler ( PVCor disposatl lc
l lai lcr (Stainless Slcel)

{ I)rdicalcd -t,-'- b i.^A-.-------T

whl_r_ tNt h(;R Y

ITEMARKS:
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Submission#: 2002-08-0585

SECOR- Lafayette
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Attn.: Neil Doran

Project#: 050T.50026.0004
Project: Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd
Site: 575 Paseo Grande

San Lorenzo, CA

September 06, 2002

STL San F.anclsco
1220 Quany Ln
Pleasanlon CA 94566

Tel.: (925) 484lslg
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#:2496

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/29/2002 16:00

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

1011312002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. Mv email address is: asalimpour@chromalab'com

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

STL San Francisco is Dart of Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc. Page '1 of 1



Submission #: 2002{8-0585

Alkalinity (Total)

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, cA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Projecli 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly lilonitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16 :00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, cA

Samples Reported

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 04566

Tel: (925) 484.191S
Fexi (925) 484-1096

www,cftromalab.com

CA OHS ELAP# 2496

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #

MW.1
MW-2
MW.3
MW-4
MW-5

08/29/2002 09:50
08129t2002 12:55
0A12912002 14:25
08n9t2002 't3.40

08/291200211:58

Waler
Waler
Water
Water
Water

1
2

5

09r'06/2002 13:21 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Labo€loies, Inc- Page I of I
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t
I
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Submission #: 2002-{18-0585

Alkalinity (Total)

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 La{ayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly l\ilonitoring - 3rd

Received: OBl2gl2O02 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL Ssn Franclsco
1 220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

TeL (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 48+1096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

310.  1

MW-r
08/29/2002 09:50
Water

3 1  0 . 1

2002-08-0585 - 1

8/302002 00:00

2002/09/03-01.58

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

Qc Batch#:

Compound Conc. RL Uni t Dilution Analyzed Flag

Alkalinity (Total) oou 5.0 mg/L 1.00 o8t30f2002

Ogl06n002 13t21 STL San Francisco is part of Sevem Trent Laboratorie6' Inc. Page 2 ol I



Submission #: 2002{8{585

Alkalinity (Total)

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Ooran
57 Latayette Cjrcle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Franclgco
1220 Quarry fane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925)484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www-c.hromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

31  0 .1
MW-2

0812912002 12:55
Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

3 1 0 . 1

2002-08-0585 - 2

8i302002 00:00

2002/09/03-01.58

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anatyzed Flag
Alkalinity (Total) 820 c . u mg/L 1 .00 08130n002

I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I

09106t2OO2 13t21 STL San Francisco as Dart ofSevern Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of I



Submission #: e002-084585

Alkalinity (Total)

SECOR- Latuyette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, cA 94549'4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quaderly iilonitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francisco
1220 Ouary Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 48+1919
Fax: (925) 48+1096

www.chromalab-mm

CA DHS ELAP* 2496

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

310 .1
MW-3

09f29n002 14:25
Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

3 t0. ' l
2002-08-0585 - 3

8/30/2002 00:00
2002,09/03-01.58

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I

Compound - Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Alkalinity (Total) 870 c.u mg/L 1.00 08t30t2002

0S/06/2002 i3:21 STL San Francisco is gart o{ Sevem Trent Laboratores' Inc. Page 4 of I



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Alkalinity (Total)

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly l\ilonitoring - 3rd

Received: OB 129 12002 1 6:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
san Lorenzo, CA

STL San Faanci6co
1220 Ouarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1S19
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.chromalab,com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

3 1 0 . 1

Iuw-4
0812912002 13:40

Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

3 ' t  0 .1

2002-08-0585 - 4

8i30l2002 00:00

2002/09/03-01 .58

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flaq

Alkalinity (Total) 650 5.0 mg/L '1 .00 08/30/2002

T
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I

09/0612002 13r21 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 ot I



Submission #: 2002-08-{r585

Alkalinity (Total)

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quartedy Monitoring - 3rd

Receivedi 08129 12002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Franclsco
1220 Oua.ry L6ne
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-191s
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.slFinc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAE# 2496

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

310 .1
MW-5

08i29n002'11:58
Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

3 1 0 . 1

2002-08-0585 - 5

8/30/2002 00:00

2002/09/03-01.58

I
t

Comoound Conc- RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Alkalinity (Total) 450 5.0 mg/L 1 .00 08130t2002

o9t06t2002 13'.21 STL San Francis€o is oart of Sevem Trent Laboratoraes, Inc' Page 6 of I



Submission #: 2002{8.0585

Alkalinity (Total)

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549432'l
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08/29/2002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Franclsco
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (S25) 484-19'19
Fax: (925) 484 1096

www.cfuomalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC ReDort

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Alkalinity (Total) NO 5.0 mg/L 08/30/2002 09:00

Prep(s):310.1
Method Blank
NIB: 2002/09/03-01.58-001

Test(s):310.'l
QC Batch # 2002/09/03-01.58

Date Extracted: 08/30/2002 09:00

I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

0910612002 13:21 STL San Francisco is pari of Severn Trent Laboratoraes, Inc. Page 7 ot I



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Alkalinity (Total)

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayelte Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08/29/2002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francisco
1220 Ouarry Lane
Plea8anton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 48+1919
FaK (925) 48+10s0
www.stlinc.com
www.cfiromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP* 2496

Batch Qc Report

I
I
I
T
T
T
I
I
I
I
T
T
I
T
T
I
T
I
I

Prep(s): 310.1

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS -200209/03-01.58-002

LCSD 2002/09/03-01.58-003

Water

Extracted: 0813012002
Extracted: 0813012002

Test(s):310:1

QC Batch # 2002/09/03-01.58

Analyzed: 08/30/2002 09:00
Analyzied: 08/30/2002 09:00

ComPound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD o/" Rec. RPD LCS LCSD

Alkalinily (Total) 2340 2360 2500 93.6 94.4 0.9 80-120 20

09rc6n002 13:21 STL San Francisco is pad of Sevem Trent Laboratoaies lnc Page I of 8



Sample Name Oate Sampled Matrix Lab #

MW.1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW:5
MW-6

08/29/2002 09:50
0812912002 12:55
08129nO02 14:25
08t29120Q2'13:40
081291200211:58
08/29/2002 10:50

Water
Water
Watel
Water
Water
Water

1

3

5
6

Submission #: 200248-0585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Laiayefte

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Prolect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly l\ilonitoring - 3rd

Received: OBng l2OO2 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francisco
1220 Quafry Lane
Pl€asanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.drromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
T
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
T
I
T
I
T
I
I
I
I
t

Samples Reported

09/05/2002 15:50 STL San Francisco is oad of Severn Trent Laboretories, Inc. Page I of 14



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayette

Aftn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayefte, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received : 0E 129 12002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San F'anclsco
1220 Q0any Lane
Pleasanton, CA 949i66

Tel: (925) 48+1919
Fax: (925) 48,1-1036

www.drromalab.com

CA DHS ELAR# 2496
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Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030
MW-1

08/2912002 09:50
Water

Te6t(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

8015M
80218
2002-08-0585 - 1

91312002 12:44
2002y09/03-01.05

Compound Conc, l<L Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl bemene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

99.5
84.7

50
0.50
0_50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ugil
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

o/o

1.00
1.00

1 .00
1 .00
'1.00

1.00
1.00

0910312002 12:44
091031200212:44
0910312002 12:44
09103nO0212:44
0910312002 12:44

0910312002 12:44
091031200212:44

09/05/2002 15:50 STL San Francjsco is pad of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc Page 2 oI 14



Submission #: 2002-084585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayefte

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T-50026.0004
Bohannon Quartedy iilonitoring - 3rd

Received : OB 129 12002 1 6:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francisco
1220 Ouarry L6ne
Pleasanlon, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Far (S25) 4&4-1096

www.Crtromalab,com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-FlD

't000

oo

9 1 . 8
109.1

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ugil
ug/L
ug/L

./"

1 ,00
1 .00
1 .00
1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0

1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0

091041200217:53
091041200217:53
091041200217:53
091041200217:53
091041200217:53

0910412002 '17:53

091041200217:53

g

Prep(s):

Sample lO:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030

MW-2

OBI29A002 12:55

Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

OC Batch#:

8015M
80218

2002-08-0585 - 2

9t412OO217:53

2002/09/04-01.05
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09/05/2002 15:50 STL San Francisco is part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 14



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayefte

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayetle, CA 94549{321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax; (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16:.00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Fl.ncisco
1220 Qua.ry Lane
Pleasenton, CA 94566

Teli (925) 48,{-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

v,ww.chromalab.com

CA OHS ELAR# 2496
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I
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I
I
t
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030

MW-3

0812912002 14:25

Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

8015M
80218

2002-08-0585.- 3

91412002 18:25

200',09to4-01.05

Compound Conc. RL unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Beniene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s,l
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

6700
1700
55
49
38

107.4
88.2

't000

1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L
ug/L

ofr
oa

20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
20.00

20.00
20.00

0910412002 18:25
0910412002 18''25
0910412002 18:25
0910412002 18:25
0910412002 '18:25

0910412002 18:25
0910412002 18:25

s

09/05/2002 15:50 STL San Francisco is oart of S€vem Trent Laboreto.ies lnc- Page 4 of 14



Submission #: 200248-0585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Ooran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08/29/2002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL Sen Frdnclsco
1220 Ouany Lane
Pleasanlon, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-19f I
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
I
t
I
IPrep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030

MW4

0812912002 13:40

Water

8 0 1 5 M
80218

2002-08-0585 - 4

91312002 14:21

2002/09/03-0'1.05

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

I
I
I
t
t
t
I
t
T
I
I
I
I

Compound Conc. t ( L Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Suffogates(s)
Triffuorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

3700

ND

2E

90.7
79.7

500
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L

"/"
vo

10.00
1 0 . 0 0
1 0 . 0 0
1 0 . 0 0
'10.00

't 0.00
10.00

0910312002 14:2'l
0910312002 14:21
o9t03t2002 't4'.21

0910312002 14:21
o9t03t2002 '14'.2'l

O9103n0O214:21
091031200214:21

os/05/2002 15:50 STL San Francisco is oart of Severn Trent Laboratoaies, Inc. Page 5 of 14



Submission #: 2002{8{585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayette

Aftn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect 050T.50026.00M
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08129 12002 1 6:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San F anclrco
| 220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 48a-191S
Faxr (925) 48+1096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

t
I
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T
I
T
T
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
t

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030

MW-5

081291200211:58

Water

8015M
80218

2002-08-0585 - 5

91312002 14153

2002/09r03-01.05

Test(s):

Lab lO:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

Compound Conc. RL unii Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

V J . J

82.0

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

'/"
olo

1.00
1 . 0 0
1 .00
1.00
1.00

1.00
'1.00

09/03i2002'14:53
0910312002 14:53
09/03/2002 14:53
09/03/2002 '14:53

09/0312002 14:53

09/03/2002 '14:53

09/03/2002 14:53

09/05/2002 15.50 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboralorles' Inc' Page 6 of 14



Submission #: 2002-084585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-432'l
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project; 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08129 12002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Flancbco
1220 QLrarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (s25) 484191s
Fax: (925) 48+1096

www.chromalab,com

CA DHS ELAP# 2436

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s,l
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

N D
N D
N D
ND
ND

82.8

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uga

%
Yo

1 . 0 0
1 .00
1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0
I  .00

1.00
1.00

09/03/2002 15:26
0910312002 15:26
O9t03t2OO2 15:26
091Q312002 15:26
Ogl03l2OO2 15:26

09|O3D0O2 15:26
0910312002 15:26

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Samp/ed:

Matrix:

5030
5030

MW-6

08/29/2002 1O:50

Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

8015M
80218

2002-08-0585 - 6

91312002 15:26

2002/09/03-01.05

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

09/05/2002 l5:50 STL San Francjsco is parl of Sevem Trent Laboratories. Inc Page 7 ot 14



Submission #: 200248{1585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08/29/2002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francisco
'|220 Qua.ry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (S25) ,{84-1919
Far: (925) 4841096

www.chromalab,com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
T
I

Prep(s):5030
Method Blank
MB: 2002/09/03-01.05-003

Water
Test(s):8015M

Qc Batch # 200209/0341.05

Date Extracted: 09/03/2002 08:08

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analvzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Su rrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

82.7

50
0.5
u.c
0.5
0.5

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

Yo

09/03/2002 08:08
09/03/2002 08:08
09/03/2002 08:08
09/03/2002 08:08
09/03/2002 08:08

09/03/2002 08:08
09/03/2002 08:08

09/052002 l5:50 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trenl Laboratodes lnc- Page I of 14



Submission #: 2002.084585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayefte

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received : 08 129 120O2 16 :00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (92s) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1036

|VWW.ChrOmalab.Com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep{s) :5030
Msthod Blank

MB: 2002/09/04-01.05-003

Water
Test(s): 8015M

QC Eatch # 2002l09t0441.05

Date Extracted: 09/04/2002 08:18

I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I

ComDound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flaq

Gasoline
BenZene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xytene(s)

Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

98.2
86.9

50

0.5
0.5
u-c

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
o/o

0910412002 08:18
09/04/2002 08:18
09/0412002 08:18
09/04/2002 08:18
09/0412002 08:18

09/04/2002 08:18
09/04/2002 08:18

09/0s/2002 15:50 STL San Francisco is Dart of Sevem Trenl Laboratories, Inc. Page I  o f  14
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Submission #: 2002{8{585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549{321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08/29/2002 .l 6:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Franclsco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1S19
Fax: (925) 4841096

www-chromalab,com

CA OHS ELAP# 24S6

Batch Qc Report

Prep(s):5030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 200209/03-01.05-004
LcsD 200209/03-01.05-005

Water

Extracted: 09103n002
Extracted: 0910312002

Test(s): 80218

QC Batch # 2002/09/03-01.05

Analyzed: 09/03/2002 08:40
Analyzed: 09/03/2002 09:12

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery a p n Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec- RPD LCS LCSD

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

SurrogaGs(s/
Trifluorotoluene

88.7
88.4
89.5
261

456

90.4
90.3
9 1 . 8

473

100.0
100.0
'100.0
300

500

88.7
88.4
89.5
87.0

91.2

90.4
90.3
91.8
89.0

94.6

l o

2 . 1
2.5
2.3

77-123
78-122
7G.130
7 5-'t25

58-124

20
20
20
20

09/0t2002 15 50 STL San Francisco is pan of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc Page 10 o f  14



Submission #: 2002{18{585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Ooran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-432.1
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Franclsco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, Cq 94566

Tel: (925) 484-'1919
Fax: (S25) 484-10S6

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

ComPound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery Rpn Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCSD LCS CSD % Rec. RPD LCS CSD

Gasoline

Suftogates(s)
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-FlD

462

431

476

427

s00

500

92.4

46.2

95.2

85.4

3.0 75-125

50-150

20

Prep(s) :5030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2002/09/03-01.05-006
LCSD 2002i09/03-01.05-007

Water

Extracted: 0910312002
Extracted: 09/03/2002

Test(s): 8015M

QC Aatch # 200209/03-01.05

Analyzed: 09/03/2002 09:44
Analyzed: 09/03/2002 1O:16

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
t
I
I

09/05/2002 15:50 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. P a g e  1 1  o f  1 4



Submission #: 2002-{18-{1585

GaS/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayefte

Attn,: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549432'l
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08129 12002'16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, cA

STL San Franclsco
'1220 Ouany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Iel:  (925) 484-191S
Far (925) 48+1096
www.stlinc.com
www.chtoftalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
T
T
I
T
I
t
T
I
T
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

Prep(s): 5030

Labo.atory Control Spike

Lcs 2002/09/04-01.05-004
LCSD 200209/04-01.05-005

Water

Extracted: 0W04nO02
Extracted: 09n4nOO2

Test(s): 80218

Qc Batch # 2002/09i04-01.05

Analyzed: 09 104 12002 08:50
Anaf yzed: 0910412002 Og :22

Compound Conc. uq/L Exp.Conc. Recovery Rpn Ctd.Limits o/o Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD YO Rec. RPD LCS LCSD

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogales(s)
Tn'fluorotoluene

93.6
o a o

273

477

94.8
97.0
282

485

100.0
'100.0
100.0
300

500

93.6

93.9
91.0

95.4

93.6
94.8
97.0
94.0

97.0

0.0
1 . 3
3.2

77 -123
78-122
70-130
7 5-125

58-124

2D

20

09/0fI/20O2 15:50 STL San Francisco is part ot Sevem Trenl Laboratories, Inc. Page 12 ot 14



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayefte

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly l\4onitoring - 3rd

Received: 08/29/2002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Franclsco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanlon, CA 94566

Tel: (S25) 484'1S19
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.chromalab-com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s) :5030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 200209/04-01.05-006
LCSD 200209/04-01.05-007

water

Extracted: 09lO4t2OO2
Extracted: 0910412002

Test(s): 8015M

QC Batch # 2002/09/04-01.05

Analyzed: 09/04/2002 09:54
Analyzed: 09i04/2002 10:26

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
T

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD Cld.Limits % Flags

CS LCSD LCS LCSD o/" Rec. RPD LCS LCSD

Gasoline

Surrogates{s)
4-Bromoff uorobenzene-FlD

469

446

493

453

500

500

93.8

89.2 90_6

5.0 7 5-125

50-,t50

09/05/2002 15:50 STL San Francisco is Dan of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc P a g e  I 3 o f 1 4



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

GaS/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton. CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-19'19
Fax: (925) 484-109G

www.chfomalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 24S6

Legend and Notes

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
T
I
I
I
I
I
I

Result Flag

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our oasoline standard.

OW05n@215:50 STL San Francisco is paat of Severn Trent Laboralories. Inc- Page 14 of 14



Sample Name Date SamDled Matrix Lab #

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5

08/2912002 09:50
082912002 12:55
O9t2912002 14:25
0812912402 13:40
0812912002 11:58

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

1

3

5

Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

SECOR- Lafayette

Aftn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08/2912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, cA

I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I

Samples Reported

STL San Franclsco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.chaomalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

OgtO6l2O02 13.22 STL Sen Francisco is part ol Se\€.n Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of I



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayetle, CA 94549{321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San F ancbco
'1220 Qua.ry Lane
Pleasanlon, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 48a-191S
Fax (925) 48+1096

www-ahromalab,com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

9056

MW-1

08129/2002 09:50

Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

9056

2002-08-0585 - 1

8/30/2002 00:00

200208/30-01.41

Compound Conc. RL Uni t Dilution Analyzed Flag

Nitrate
Orthophosphate
Sulfate

1 5
ND
65

1 .0
1 .0
2.0

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

1.00
'1.00

2.00

08/30/2002
0813012002
08/30/2002

o9n6/200213-.22 STL San Francisco is oan of Sevem Trent Laboratones, Inc. Page 2 of 9



Submission #: 2002-08{t585

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,znd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-432 1
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08 12912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL Sarl Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94s66

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.chromalab_com

CA DHS ELAF# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Uni t Dilution Analyzed Flag
Nitrate
Orthaphosphate
Sulfate

ND
ND

1 . 0
'1.0
.1.0

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

'1.00

1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0

08t30t2002
o8130n002
08t30t2002

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

9056

MW-2

08P9n002 12:55

Water

9056

2002-08-0585 - 2

8/30/2002 00:00

2002t08130-01 .41

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

OS|OB20O? 13:22 STL San Francasco is part of Severn Trent Laboratones, Inc. Page 3 of I



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn-: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912QO2 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL Sen Franclsco
1220 Quany Lane
Plea6anton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) a84-1919
Fax: (925).{841096

www.chrcmalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
I
T
I
T
I
t
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I

Prep(s):
Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

9056

MW-3

0812912002 14:25

Water

Test(s):
Lab lD:

Extracted:
Qc Batch#:

9056

2002-08-0585 - 3

8/30/2002 00:00

2002108130-01.41

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Nitrate
Orthophosphate
Sulfate

ND
ND
ND

1 . 0
1 . 0
'1 .0

mg/L
mg/L
m9/L

1.00
1.00
1.00

o8,t3012002
o8t30t200?
08t301?002

o9t06noo213.22 STL San Faancisco is Dad of Severn Trent Laboretodes, Inc. Page 4 of 9



Submission #: 2002-{18-0585

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn-: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, cA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08/29/2002 1 6:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San F6ncisco
't 220 Ouafry Lane
Pleasanlon. CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484'1s1S
Fax: (925) 4841096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP* 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Nitrate
Orthophosphate
Sulfate

ND
ND
2.3

1 . 0
'1 .0
1 . 0

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

08t30t2002
08/30/2002
08t30t2002

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled;

Matrix;

9056

MW4

08/29/2002 13:40

Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

9056

2002-08-0585 - 4

8/3012002 00:00

2002/08i30-01 .41

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
T
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I

09nGn0O2 13:22 STL San Francism is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 9



Submission #: 2002{84585

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Pro.iect: 050T.50026,0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 48+1919
Fax: (925) 48+1096

www.chromalab-com

CA OHS ELAP# 2496

t
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

9056

MW-5

ogl29l20o211:58

Water

Test(s):
Lab lD:

Extracted:
QC Batch#:

9056

2002-08-0585 - 5

8/308002 00:00

2002y08i30-01.41

Compound Conc. RL unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Nitrate
Orthophosphate
Sulfate

38
N D
6 1

1 . 0
1 . 0
2.O

mg/L
m9/L
mg/L

1.00
1 .00
2.00

08t30t2002
08t30n002
0a30n002

09lOOl20O213:22 STL San Francisco is part of Sevem Trent Laborato.i'es. Inc Page 6 of I



Submission #: 2002-08{585

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, cA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16.00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, cA 94566

Iel:  (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www-chromalab.@m

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Batch QC Report

Compound Conc- RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Nitrate
Orthophosphate
Sulfate

ND
ND
ND

1 . 0
'1.0

1 . 0

mg/L
m9/L
mg/L

08130t2002
08/30/2002
08130t2002

Prep(s): 9056
Method Blank

MB: 2002/08i30-01.41-001

Test(s):9056
QC Batch # 200208/30-01.41

Date Extracted: 08/302002

O9lO6nOO2 13:22 STL San Francisco is oart of Sevem Trent Laboaalones, Inc Page 7 of I



I
I

Submission #: 2002-{t8-{t585

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

SECOR- Lafayette

Aftn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) ?99-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received : OB 129 120O2 1 6 :04

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San F.anclsco
|220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Teli (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1090

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP* 24S6

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t

Prep(s): 9056

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS .200AO8130-O1.41-002

LCSD 2002i08/30-01.41-003

Water

Extracted: 08/3012002
Extracted: ogB0l?002

Test(s):9056

QC Batch # 2002/08/30-01.41

Analyzed: 08130D002
Analyzed: Qgl3OlzOOz

O9/06n002 13:22 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboralories lnc. Page I of 9



Submission #: 2002{84585

Misc Anions by lon Chromatograph

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, C A 94549-432'l
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Prolect: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08i29/2002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Fanclsco
'1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Far (925) 48,1-1096

www-chromalab,com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Compound Conc- m0/L Recovery Limits % Flag6

MS MSD Sample mqlL MS MSD RPD Rec. RPO MS MSD

Nilrate
Orthophosphate
Sulfate

1 8 . 8
1 7 . 8

32.9

18 .1
33.2

ND
ND
'13.4

20.0
20.0
20.0

04.0
89.0
97_5

96.5
90.5
s9.0

80-120
ao-120
80-120

20
20
20

Prep(s): 9056

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD )

MW-2 >> MS

MSt 2002/08/30-01.41-004

MSD: 2002/08/30-0'l.41-005

Tes(s): 9056

QC Batch # 2002/08/30-01,41Water

Extrac,ted: 08/30/2002

Extracted: 0880/2002

Lab lD:

Analyzed:

Dilution:

Analyzed:

Dilution:

2002-08-0595 - 002

08/30/2002
1 . 0 0

08n0n002
1.00

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I

o9t06/200213.22 STL San Francisco is Dart of Sevem Trent Laboratoaies, Inc. Page I of I
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I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Submission #: 2002.08-0585

Dissolved Metals

SECOR- Lafayefte

Aftn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08/29/2002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

Samples Reported

STL San Francisco
1220 Ouany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Iel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www,chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix

MW.1
MW-2
MW-3
MW.4
MW-5

0812912002 09:50
08129/2002 12:55
0812912002 14:25
ogl29l20o2 13:40
0A?5f200211:58

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

1
2

4
5

OglO6t2OO2 14:Oz STL San Francisco i5 oart of Sevem Trent Labo.atones lnc Page 1 of I



Submission #: 2002-08{585

Dissolved Metals

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Ooran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08 129 12002'l 6 :00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Franclsco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925)484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.chrornalab,com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

tron ND 0.20 mgiL 1.00 Q813012002 14:45

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

3005A

MW-l

08/29/2002 09:50

Water

60108

2002-08-0585 - 1

8/302002 05:29

2002y08/30-05.15

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracled:

QC Batch#:

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

0910612002 14:02 STL san Francisco is pan of Sevem Trenl Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of I



Submission #: 2002{8-0585

Dissolved Metals

btrt-LrK- Lalave[e

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayefte Circle, znd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-432 1
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T,50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: Q812912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Franclsco
1220 Qlarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Teli (S25) 48,1-1919
Fax (925) 484-1096

www-chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
I
I
I
t
t
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

3005A
MW-2

o8/29nOO212:55
Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

60108

2002-08-0585 - 2

8/30/2002 05:29

2002y08/30-05.15

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

lron 1 . 5 0.20 mg/L 1.00 0813012002 14:50

gqlOEnOO2 14:02 sTL San Francrsco is part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc Page 3 of 8



Submission #: 2002{8-0585

Dissolved Metals

SECOR- Lafayette

Aftn.: Neil Ooran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, cA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quartedy Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Fnnci€co
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.chromalab.gom

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

3005A

MW-3

0812512002 14:25

Water

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

6 0 1 0 8

2002-08-0585 - 3

8/30n002 05.29

2002/08/30-05.15

Compound Conc. t (L Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tron 8 . 3 o.20 mg/L 1 . 0 0 o4t30t2002 14..54

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

o9to6noo2 14 .o2 STL San Francisc.o is part ot Se\r'ern Trent Laboraiories, Inc. Page 4 of 8



Submission #: 2002-{t8{585

Dissolved Metals

SECOR- Labyette

Aftn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 29S-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received : OB 129 D0O2 1 6'.00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San F,ancisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Phasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1S19
Fax: (925),{8+1096

www.chromalab.6om

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
T
I
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

3005A

MW-4

081291?002 13:40

Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

Qc Batch#:

60108

2002-08-0585 - 4

8/302002 05:29

200208/30-05. 15

Comoound Conc- RL unit Oiluiion Analyzed Flag

tron 4.8 0.20 mg/L 1 . 0 0 0813012002 14:58

09106n0O214:02 STL San Francisco is pad of Sevean Trent Laborato.ies, Inc- Page 5 of I



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Dissolved Metals

SECOR- Lafayette

Aftn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 0812912002'16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Francigco
1220 Auatry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484.'1096

www.cfiaomalab,com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

l\ilatrix:

3005A

MW-5

08/2912002 1 1:58

Water

Test(s):
Lab lD:

Extracted:
QC Batch#:

60108

2002-08-0585 - 5

813012002 05:29

2002t08t30-05 .15

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flaq

lron ND 0.20 mg/L 1 .0008/30/2002 15:03

I
I
T
t
I
I
I
t
I
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

09106n00214'.02 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Tlent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of I



Submission #: 2002-08-0585

Dissolved Metals

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026,0004
Bohannon Quarterly Monitoring - 3rd

Received: 08129 12O02 16:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, cA

STL San Franci6co
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanlon, CA 94566

Tel: (s25) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.dtromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

t
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
T
t
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
T

Prep(s): 30054
Method Blank

MB: 200208i30-05. 1 5-01 1

Water
Test(s): 60108

QC Batch # 2002/08/30{5.{ 5

Date Extracted: 08/30n002 05:29

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

lron ND 0.20 mg/L 08/30i2002 13:44

09/06P002'14:02 STL San Frencism is parl ofsevern Trent Laboratoraes lnc- Page 7 of I



Submission #: 2002-084585

Dissolved Metals

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran
57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, C A 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50026.0004
Bohannon Quarterly l\ronitoring - 3rd

Received: 081291200216:00

Site: 575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

STL San Faancisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. RPD LCSD

lron 5 . 1 3 5 . 1 6 5.00 102.6 103.2 0.6 80-120 20

Prep(s): 30054

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2002/08/30-05.15-012
LCS0 2002t08t30-05j5-013

Water

Extracled: 0813012002
Extracted: 0813012002

Tes(s): 00108

QC Batch # 2002/08i30-05.'15

Analyzed: 08/30/2002 I 3:49
Analyzed: 08/30/2002 1 3:53

I
I
I
I
I
T
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t

091061200214:O2 STL San Francisco is oart of Severn Trenl Laboratolies, lnc. Page I of I
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Gfitltlt?Nr
IEST
@

,l

I

checklist completeo oy, 1intti"r"1 E Q/ orr", 0K t 71 rcz

Courier name: D STL San Francisco XClient

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples

Chain of custody present?

Chain oi custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4o C I 2)?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Yes

STL San Francisco 

I

Not ,/
No Present r

t*-rZ- -"-

Yes

Yes

Yes y' No

ves-:f- tto

yes c/ t{o_

Yes / No-

I
I
I
I
I
I

,,/

./

No

No

No VOA vials submitted

3.21
Temp: 'C Y". / No

ves 1 No

/\

(if bubble is present, reter to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small -O), M (medium - O) or t- (targe - L,, )

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? XYes tr No

B pH adjusted- Preservative used: tr HNO: o HCI tr HzSOr El NaoH tr ZnoAc

For any item chsck-listed "No", provided detail of discrepancy in Gomment section below:

I
I
I

Sample ReceiPt Checkl ist

Submiss ion #:2002-  )  I o sb5

Project Management

Project Manager: (initials)

Client contactedi O Yes

IR""ti"g f"t i""t*il." 
"i 

indicated discrepancy(ies)l

Dale: | 102

t rNo

of discussion:


